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LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
BOARD OF TRUSTEES - REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
Lapwai School District Office, 404 S Main St, Lapwai, Idaho
Monday, December 16, 2019 - 5:00 pm
Agenda

1) Call to Order
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call

2) A. Consent Agenda — Action Item
1. Approval of Minutes — November 18, 2019
2. Budget Report/Balance Sheet
3. Payment of Current Bills
4. Associated Student Body Accounts

3) Unscheduled Delegations (please call at least 3 days prior to the meeting to be included)

4) Discussion Items
A. Administrator Report — Principals, Sped Director, Athletic Director, Superintendent
B.

5) Action Items
A. Review — Policy 204.5 — Indian Policies and Procedures Impact Aid
— Policy 204.5.1 — Federal Impact Fund Policy
— Policy 204.5.2 — Federal Impact Fund Procedures
B. Set date of January Meeting
C.
D.

6) Executive Session — Idaho Code Section 74-206(1) (a) (Personnel) — Action Item
(If 4 of 5 Board Members are present as per Idaho Code Section 74-206(1))
(a) to consider hiring a public employee

Personnel Action Items
A. Resignation — Girls Basketball Coach — Eric Spencer

— Assistant/C Squad Girls Basketball Coach — Bob Jungert

— Assistant Football and Assistant Baseball Coach — Tui Moliga

— Food Service — Terri Bartman
B. Change in Assignment — Assistant to Interim Head Girls Basketball Coach — Ada Marks
C. New Hire — Interim Assistant Girls Basketball Coach — Josh Leighton Jr

— Interim Assistant/C Squad Girls Basketball Coach — Iris Domebo

D. Volunteer — Boys Basketball — Redsky Chimburas

7) Board Training — ISBA Convention

8) Adjourn — Action Item

Mission Statement — Together, we ensure all students will reach their full potential



LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
School Board Minutes

Regular Meeting
November 18, 2019

The Board of Trustees of School District #341 met in regular session in the Board Room of the
District Office. Board Chair Samuels-Allen called the meeting to order at 5:08 pm. The Board
then led those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll Call was made, present were
Trustees Samuels-Allen, Johnson, and Kipp. Trustees McArthur and Bell were absent. Also
attending was Superintendent Aiken and Clerk Weeks. The audience included: Teri Wagner,
D’Lisa Penney, Lori Ravet, and William Big Man.

Trustee Johnson moved and Trustee Kipp seconded that the consent agenda be approved as
presented. The consent agenda included meeting minutes, payment of bills as presented, budget
report, balance sheet, and ASB accounts. A vote was taken and the motion passed.

Teri Wagner, Lapwai Elementary School Principal, shared that Parent Teacher Conferences had
90% of parents attending. She shared a challenge for her is the end of the SIG Grant and being
able to maintain momentum.

D’Lisa Penney, Middle/High School Principal, highlighted the success of Parent Teacher
Conferences. There were parents/guardians of some that really needed to attend and they are
working on getting through to them. She also pointed out the gift from the widow of alumni Terry
Dixon, Class of ’67. It is a blanket in the classic blue color with an L in the middle.

Lori Ravet, Special Education Director, talked about the minimal change in numbers and the
makeup of the special education students. The challenge she is still working on is the identification
by the State Department of Education of the District as having disproportionately identified
students.

William Big Man, Athletic Director, talked about the recent 1-A Division 1 Volleyball State
Tournament. Games are moving around, finding officials remains a challenge.

Superintendent Aiken touched on the following topics.

- Attendance has remained strong at over 90% in both schools for the first reporting period.

- A record number of facilities requests.

- the thank you letters from IHSAA for the Volleyball Tournament and Senator Risch’s office

- meeting with local representatives of Representative Fulcher, Senator Risch, and Senator Crapo
- Athletic Communication

No Trustee Election was required to be held on November 5 as only one candidate filed for each
position as follows.

Zone 4 — 4 Year Term — Jack Bell
Zone 5 — 4 Year Term — Jackie McArthur

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Johnson seconded to declare the trustee candidates elected as
outlined. A vote was taken and the motion passed.
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The matter of the surplus the following was presented to the board.

Rockwell Belt Sander
Non-Current Athletic Uniforms for each sport

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Johnson seconded to approve the surplus of the above listed
items. A vote was taken and the motion passed.

The Second Reading of the following policies was presented to the board.

— Policy 505.9 — Suicide Prevention
— Policy 502.9 — Non-Resident Students

Discussion was held about potential future changes to the Suicide policy. Trustee Kipp moved
and Trustee Johnson seconded to approve the policies as presented. A vote was taken and the
motion passed.

The First Reading of the following policy was presented to the board.

— Policy 406.5 — Athletic Internships

Much discussion was held. The policy was reviewed and will be on the agenda in December for
action.

With only three trustees present, no executive was possible to be held.
The following Personnel Action Items under Agenda Item 6 were presented to the board.
A. New Hire — Boys Basketball Assistant Coach — John Williamson

— Boys Basketball Assistant/C Squad Coach — Tommy Williams

— Girls Basketball Assistant Coach — Ada Marks

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Johnson seconded to approve all the personnel action items as
presented. A vote was taken and the motion passed.

Superintendent Aiken, under board training, talked about the recent ISBA convention in Coeur
d’Alene that all trustees present attended. Trustees also talked about what they learned at the

convention.

Trustee Kipp moved and Trustee Johnson seconded to adjourn. A vote was taken and the motion
passed.

Board Chair Samuels-Allen declared the meeting adjourned at 7:12 pm.

Board Chair Clerk Date
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(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-12/31/19; PRINT: 12/11/19 10:25:56 AM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
GENERAL FUND

REVENUE
100-411400-000 DISTRICT TORT REVENUE 38, 310. 00CR 0.00 1,239. 29CR 37,070. 71CR 0% 3%
100-411900-000 OTHER TAXES 0.00 0.00 46. 54CR 46. 54 0% 0%
100-413000-000 PENALTY & INT-—-DELINQUENT TAXES 3, 000. 00CR 0.00 1,777. 81CR 1,222.19CR 0% 59%
100-415000-000 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 55, 000. 00CR 0.00 17,183. 25CR 37,816.75CR 0% 31%
100-419900-000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 40, 000. 00GR 5, 443. 39CR 20, 181. 14CR 19,818.86CR  14%  50%
100-419901-000 DRIVERS ED. -—STUDENT FEES 2, 500. 00CR 0.00 225. 00CR 2,275.00CR 0% 9%
100-419903-000 GRANTS 0. 00 0.00 20, 000. 00CR 20, 000. 00 0% 0%

*xTOTAL LOCAL REVENUE 138, 810. 00CR 5, 443. 39CR 60, 653. 03CR 78,156.97CR 4%  44%
100-431100-000 STATE APPORTIONMENT 2,862, 093. 00CR 0.00 1,954,774.82CR  907,318.18CR 0%  68%
100-431200-000 TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT REVENUE 105, 435. 00CR 0.00 88, 375. 58CR 17,059.42CR 0%  84%
100-431401-000 SED SUPPORT 50, 000. 00GR 0.00 8, 813. 15CR 41,186.856R 0% 18%
100-431800-000 BENEFIT APPORTIONMENT 396, 021. 00CR 0.00 262, 300. 45CR 133,720.55CR 0%  66%
100-431900-000 OTHER STATE SUPPORT 196, 332. 00CR 0.00 3, 222. 00CR 193,110.00CR 0% 2%
100-431901-000 EARLY GOMPLETERS-DUAL CREDIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-431902-000 STATE MATH/SCI REQUIREMENT 2, 900. 00CR 0.00 0.00 2,900.00CR 0% 0%
100-431904-000 REMEDIATION 13, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 13,000. 00CR 0% 0%
100-431930-000 STATE TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT 97, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 97,000.00CR 0% 0%
100-432100-000 DRIVER EDUCATION REVENUE 3, 125. 00CR 0.00 0.00 3,125.00CR 0% 0%
100-437000-000 LOTTERY/ADD' L STATE MAINTENANCE 74, 359. 00CR 0.00 37,161. 00CR 37,198.00CR 0%  50%
100-438000-000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF TAXES 2, 606. 00CR 0.00 0.00 2,606.00CR 0% 0%
100-438001-000 REV. IN LIEU-AG. EQUIP. 2,160. 00CR 0.00 1,080. 00CR 1,080.00CR 0% 50%

*xTOTAL STATE REVENUE 3, 805, 031. 00CR 0.00  2,355,727.00CR 1,449,304.00CR 0% 62%
100-442000-000 UNRESTRICTED FED REVENUE (FOREST 200. 00CR 0.00 0.00 200.00CR 0% 0%
100-445900-000 OTHER FEDERAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-445901-000 MEDICAID PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-448200-000 IMPACT AID P.L. 81-874 2, 800, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 ,800,000.00CR 0% 0%

*xxTOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE 2, 800, 200. 00CR 0.00 0.00 ,800,200.00CR 0% 0%
100-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANCE — BUDGET 900, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 900, 000.00CR 0% 0%
100-453000-000 SALE OF PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-460000-000 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 8, 556. 00CR 0.00 2,547.19CR 6,008.81CR 0%  30%

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 908, 556. 00CR 0.00 2,547.19CR  906,008.81CR 0% 0%

*++xTOTAL REVENUE 71,652, 597. 00CR 5,443.39CR 2,418,927.22CR 5, 233,669. 78CR 0% 32%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
ELEMENTARY
100-512110-000 ELEMENTARY TEACHER SALARIES 939, 585. 00 79, 375. 11 311,107. 25 628, 477. 75 8%  33%
100-512115-000 ELEMENTARY NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES 193, 489. 00 11, 551. 80 45,748.78 1417, 740. 22 6%  24%
100-512116-000 DETENTION SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512160-000 ELEMENTARY TEACHER SUBSTITUTES 20, 000. 00 421.62 3,343. 45 16, 656. 55 2% 17%
100-512200-000 ELEMENTARY FRINGE BENEFITS 80, 352. 00 6, 695. 91 26, 783. 64 53, 568. 36 8% 33%
100-512210-000 ELEMENT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 1,920. 00 175. 65 688. 63 1,231.37 9%  36%
100-512220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 94, 357. 00 1, 260. 21 28,514. 86 65, 842. 14 8%  30%
100-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - ELEM 97,374.00 8,290.70 30, 437. 82 66, 936. 18 9%  31%
100-512270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 8,326.00 164.75 3,007.78 5,318.22 9%  36%
100-512280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 15, 289. 00 1,223.52 4,782.15 10, 506. 85 8%  31%
100-512290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 144, 883. 00 11, 594. 25 45,315. 96 99, 567. 04 8% 31%
100-512320-000 MUSIG EQUIPMENT REPAIR 3,000. 00 0.00 0.00 3, 000. 00 0% 0%
100-512313-000 GRANT FUNDED PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512321-000 ELEMENTARY PURCHASED SERVICES 8,000. 00 0.00 5,198. 50 2,801.50 0%  65%
100-512322-000 COPIER RENTAL 8,000. 00 308.73 2,614.59 5, 385. 41 4% 33%
100-512380-000 ELEMENTARY TRAVEL 1,200. 00 0.00 166. 40 1,033. 60 0% 14%
100-512410-000 ELEMENT. FIXED MATERIALS 15, 000. 00 168. 00 8,715.87 6,284.13 1%  58%
100-512410-100 TEACHER SUPPLIES 3, 800. 00 0.00 963. 29 2,836. 71 0% 25%
100-512412-000 MUSIG SUPPLIES 5, 000. 00 0.00 188. 49 4,811.51 0% 4%
100-512413-000 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-512415-000 MATERIALS —-ART 2,000. 00 0.00 1,722.98 2717.02 0%  86%
100-512440-000 ELEMENTARY TEXTBOOKS 20, 000. 00 0.00 3,059. 45 16, 940. 55 0% 15%
*xxTOTAL ELEMENTARY PROGRAM 1,661,575.00 127, 830. 25 522, 359. 89 1,139, 215. 11 8%  31%
SECONDARY PROGRAM
100-515110-000 HS GERTIFIED SALARIES 742, 648. 00 57, 609. 81 232,312.00 510, 336. 00 8%  31%
100-515113-000 DRIVER EDUCATION SALARIES 5,000. 00 381. 25 381. 25 4,618.75 8% 8%
100-515115-000 HS CLASSIFIED SALARIES 177, 695. 00 6, 048. 73 24,669. 48 153, 025. 52 3% 14%
100-515160-000 HS SUBSTITUTE SALARIES 25, 000. 00 1,645.00 1,522.50 17,477. 50 7%  30%
100-515200-000 HS FRINGE BENEFITS 65, 699. 00 4,620. 91 18, 483. 64 47,215. 36 1% 28%
100-515210-000 HS LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 1,488. 00 118.59 479. 37 1,008. 63 8%  32%
100-515220-000 HS EMPLOYER FICA 11,721.00 5,279. 80 21,274.94 56, 452. 06 1% 27%
100-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - HS 52, 940. 00 5,053.09 20, 289. 08 32, 650. 92 10%  38%
100-515270-000 HS WORKER'S COMPENSATION 6, 858. 00 548. 39 2,210. 33 4,647.67 8%  32%
100-515280-000 HS SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 12, 487. 00 718. 42 2, 868.90 9,618.10 6% 23%
100-515290-000 HS PERSI BENEFIT 118, 330. 00 8,198.08 32,936. 06 85, 393. 94 1% 28%
100-515313-000 GRANT FUNDED PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 4,129.80 ( 4,129. 80) 0% 0%
100-515321-000 COPIER RENTAL 7, 500. 00 320. 15 2,670.05 4,829.95 4%  36%
100-515322-000 HS PURCHASE SERVICES 8,000. 00 0.00 402. 00 1,598.00 0% 5%
100-515380-000 HS TRAVEL 3,000. 00 0.00 0.00 3, 000. 00 0% 0%
100-515410-000 H.S. FIXED MATERIALS 15, 000. 00 0.00 4,864. 49 10, 135. 51 0%  32%
100-515410-100 TEACHER SUPPLIES 2, 800.00 0.00 670. 62 2,129. 38 0% 24%
100-515411-000 DRIVERS ED. MATERIALS 250. 00 0.00 0.00 250. 00 0% 0%
100-515413-000 GRANT FUNDED SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-515417-000 MATERIALS —— ART 3,000. 00 0.00 3,621.53 ( 621.53) 0% 121%
100-515421-000 MATERIALS —— MUSIC 12, 000. 00 0.00 0.00 12,000. 00 0% 0%
100-515441-000 H.S. TEXTBOOKS 25,000. 00 164. 95 16, 262. 16 8,737. 84 1%  65%
*+TOTAL SECONDARY PROGRAM 1,362, 422. 00 90, 707. 17 396, 048. 20 966, 373. 80 %  29%
EXCEPT CHILD PROG
100-521110-000 RESOURCE ROOM TEACHER SALARIES 228,975. 00 19, 845. 65 79, 632. 60 149, 342. 40 9%  35%
100-521115-000 RESOURCE ROOM AIDES" SALARIES 33, 738.00 6,407.74 25,722. 46 8,015. 54 19%  76%
100-521160-000 EXGEPT. CHILD CERT. SUBSTITUTES 15, 000. 00 285. 00 1,045.00 13, 955. 00 2% 1%
100-521200-000 RESOURCE ROOM FRINGE BENEFITS 23,084.00 2,036. 91 8,147. 64 14,936. 36 9%  35%
100-521210-000 EXCEPT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 480. 00 57. 61 236. 41 243.59 12%  49%
100-521220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 23,011.00 2,179. 42 8,737.18 14,273. 82 9%  38%
100-521230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - EXCEPT CHILD 19, 475. 00 3,0561.72 12,789.12 6, 685. 88 16%  66%
100-521270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 2,030.00 222. 81 893. 40 1,136. 60 11%  44%
100-521280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 3,601.00 356. 46 1,430. 15 2,170. 85 10%  40%
100-521290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 34,124.00 3,377.86 13, 552. 21 20,571.79 10%  40%
100-521300-000 TUITION TO N.I.C.H. 20, 000. 00 0.00 4,984. 80 15,015. 20 0% 25%
100-521310-000 SPED PURCHASED SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-521311-000 MEDICAID MATCH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-521380-000 TRAVEL - PURCHASED SVCS 1,500. 00 0.00 0.00 1,500. 00 0% 0%
100-521410-000 RESOURCE ROOM MAT. 5,000. 00 0.00 2,068.19 2,931. 81 0% 41%
100-521410-100 TEACHER SUPPLIES 1,000. 00 0.00 0.00 1,000. 00 0% 0%
100-521414-000 SPED SUPPLIES 10, 000. 00 0.00 3,708. 31 6,291. 69 0% 37%
100-521440-000 SPED TEXTBOOKS 5, 000. 00 2,100. 50 2,100. 50 2,899.50 42%  42%
*xTOTAL EXCEPTIONAL CHILD PROGRAM 426, 018. 00 39,921.74 165, 047. 97 260, 970. 03 9%  39%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
PRESCHOOL PROG
100-522110-000 EXCEPTIONAL PRESCHOOL SALARIES 64, 362. 00 5, 363. 50 21,454.00 42,908. 00 8%  33%
100-522160-000 EXGEPTIONAL PRESCHOOL SUBSTITUTES 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
100-522200-000 PRESCHOOL FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-522210-000 PRESCHOOL LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 96. 00 8.00 32.00 64. 00 8%  33%
100-522220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 5,077.00 354.97 1,419.93 3,657.07 1%  28%
100-522230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - PRESCHOOL 9,737.00 811.45 3,245.80 6,491. 20 8%  33%
100-522270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 448. 00 41.84 167. 36 280. 64 9%  37%
100-522280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 811.00 67.58 2170. 32 540. 68 8%  33%
100-522290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 1,685.00 640. 40 2,561. 60 5,123. 40 8% 33%
100-522410-000 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 350. 00 0.00 0.00 350. 00 0% 0%
100-522410-429 TEACHER SUPPLIES 200. 00 0.00 0.00 200. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 90, 766. 00 1,281.74 29,151.01 61,614.99 8%  32%
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
100-532100-000 SCHOOL ACTIVITY SALARIES 85, 000. 00 7,911.95 41, 326. 21 43,673.79 9%  49%
100-532200-000 SCHOOL ACTIVITIES FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-532210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE INS 0.00 5.06 33.14 33.14) 0% 0%
100-532220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 6, 503. 00 602. 90 3,146. 45 3, 366. 55 9%  48%
100-532230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 0.00 77.53 1,200. 49 1, 200. 49) 0% 0%
100-532270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 574.00 60. 51 356. 50 217.50 11%  62%
100-532280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,071.00 15.20 144.07 926. 93 1% 13%
100-532290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 5,075.00 166. 32 1,454. 33 3, 620. 67 3% 29%
100-532310-000 SGHOOL ACT. DUES/SERVICES 6, 500. 00 0.00 2,062.00 4,438.00 0% 32%
100-532380-000 SCHOOL ACT. TEACHER TRAVEL 12, 000. 00 0.00 1,574. 11 10, 425. 89 0% 13%
100-532410-000 ACTIVITY SUPPLIES 25,000. 00 0.00 13, 658. 25 11,341.75 0%  55%
100-532550-000 ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL SCHOOL ACTIVITY PROGRAM 141,723.00 8,839. 47 64, 955. 65 16, 767. 45 6%  46%
GUIDANCE PROG
100-611110-000 COUNSELING SALARIES — ELEMENTARY 41,154.00 3,802. 33 15, 209. 32 25,944. 68 9%  37%
100-611111-000 GUIDANGE SALARIES - SECONDARY 63, 365. 00 5, 280. 41 21,121.64 42,243. 36 8%  33%
100-611200-000 GUIDANGE FRINGE BENEFITS 15, 078. 00 1,256. 50 5,026. 00 10, 052. 00 8%  33%
100-611210-000 GUIDANGE LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192. 00 16.00 61.84 130. 16 8%  32%
100-611220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 9,149.00 788. 61 3,155.09 5,993.91 9%  34%
100-611230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - GUIDANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 807. 00 80. 65 322. 60 484. 40 10%  40%
100-611280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,507. 00 130. 28 521.12 985. 88 9%  35%
100-611290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 14, 280. 00 1,234.50 4,938.00 9,342.00 9%  35%
100-611310-000 HEALTH/GUIDANCE PURCHASE SERVICES 4,500. 00 0.00 0.00 4,500. 00 0% 0%
100-611380-000 GUIDANCE TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-611410-000 ATTEND. /GUIDANCE/HEALTH-ELEMENT. 500. 00 0.00 0.00 500. 00 0% 0%
100-611410-102 TEACHER SUPPLY - D PENNEY 200. 00 0. 00 0.00 200. 00 0% 0%
*+TOTAL GUIDANCE PROGRAM 150, 732. 00 12, 589. 28 50, 355. 61 100, 376. 39 8% 33%
ANCILLARY PROG.
100-616110-000 ANGILLARY SALARIES - CDS & PSYCOL. 101, 873. 00 20, 397.90 81,591.60 20, 281. 40 20%  80%
100-616115-000 NON GERT ANCILLARY SALARY 99, 135. 00 31,770.79 114, 857. 21 15, 722.21) 32% 116%
100-616200-000 ANGILLARY FRINGE BENEFITS 13, 949. 00 1,752.517 1,010. 28 6,938. 72 13%  50%
100-616210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE INSUR 893. 00 133.78 531.09 361. 91 15%  59%
100-616220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 16, 444. 00 4,056. 95 15, 295. 53 1,148. 47 25%  93%
100-616230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - ANCILLARY 82,281.00 9,270. 86 36, 784. 35 45, 496. 65 11%  45%
100-616270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 1,451.00 420. 55 1, 586. 86 135. 86) 29% 109%
100-616280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 2,708.00 679. 41 2,563. 55 144.45 25%  95%
100-616290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 25, 666. 00 6, 438. 21 24,293. 03 1,372.97 25%  95%
100-616300-000 CDS CONTRACT 87, 500. 00 5,521.00 38, 860. 00 48, 640. 00 6%  44%
100-616410-000 ANCILLARY SUPPLIES 800. 00 0. 00 0.00 800. 00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES PROGRAM 432, 700. 00 80, 442. 02 323, 373. 50 109, 326. 50 19%  75%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
INSTRUCTIONAL IMP
100-621110-000 SALARIES — INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEME 30, 437. 00 0.00 0.00 30, 437. 00 0% 0%
100-621115-000 SALARIES - N/C INSTR IMPROVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621200-000 FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621210-000 LIFE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621220-000 FICA 2,328.00 0.00 0.00 2,328.00 0% 0%
100-621230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-621270-000 WORKERS COMP 205. 00 0.00 0.00 205. 00 0% 0%
100-621280-000 UUSL 384. 00 0.00 0.00 384.00 0% 0%
100-621290-000 PERSI 3,634.00 0.00 0.00 3,634.00 0% 0%
100-621310-000 INSTRUGT. IMPROVE. - GREDIT REIMB 8,000. 00 0.00 2,417.50 5,582.50 0%  30%
100-621311-000 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT PURCHASED SER 44, 520. 00 0.00 940. 43 43,579. 57 0% 2%
100-621380-000 TRAVEL/TRNG. 0.00 98. 00 6,516.63 ( 6,516. 63) 0% 0%
100-621410-000 MENTORING SUPPLIES 100. 00 0. 00 0.00 100. 00 0% 0%
*kxTOTAL INSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT 89, 608. 00 98. 00 9,874. 56 19, 733. 44 0% 11%
EDUC. MEDTIA
100-622110-000 LIBRARY SALARIES — ELEMEN & SEGOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622111-000 AUDIOVISUAL SALARIES - ELEM & SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622115-000 LIBRARY CLASSIFIED SALIES 53, 385. 00 4,448.75 17,816. 36 35, 568. 64 8%  33%
100-622160-000 LIBRARY SUBSTITUTES 1,000. 00 0.00 0.00 1,000. 00 0% 0%
100-622200-000 LIBRARY FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622210-000 LIB. /TECH. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 192. 00 15.28 61.50 130. 50 8%  32%
100-622220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 4,160. 00 340. 33 1,362.94 2,1791.06 8%  33%
100-622230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - MEDIA 19, 475. 00 1,550. 04 6,237.79 13, 237. 21 8%  32%
100-622270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 367.00 34.70 138. 98 228.02 9%  38%
100-622280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 673.00 56. 06 224. 47 448.53 8%  33%
100-622290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 6, 374.00 531.18 2,121.21 4,246.73 8%  33%
100-622323-000 VALNET COMMUNICATIONS 7,000. 00 0.00 2,700.00 4,300. 00 0%  39%
100-622410-000 LIBRARY MATERIALS——ELEMENTARY 5,000. 00 0.00 2,207. 45 2,792.55 0%  44%
100-622410-100 SCHOOL LIBRARY AGCESS GRANT $5000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-622412-000 LIBRARY MATERITALS--SECONDARY 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL EDUCATIONAL MEDIA PROGRAM 102, 626. 00 6,976. 34 32,876.76 69, 749. 24 1% 32%
TECHNOLOGY
100-623110-000 TEGHNOLOGY GERTIFIED SALARY 81,724.00 1,082. 66 21,247.98 60, 476. 02 9%  26%
100-623115-000 TEGHNOLOGY SALARY 57,102. 00 686. 41 9,441.54 41, 660. 46 1% 17%
100-623200-000 TEGHNOLOGY FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-623210-000 TEGHNOLOGY LIFE BENEFIT 192. 00 9.89 38. 45 153.55 o%  20%
100-623220-000 TECHNOLOGY FICA BENEFIT 10, 620. 00 593. 88 2,346. 20 8,273.80 6% 22%
100-623230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — TEGHNOLOGY 19, 475. 00 1,003. 57 3,900. 22 15,574.78 o%  20%
100-623270-000 TEGHNOLOGY WORKERS COMP. 937.00 60. 59 239. 36 697. 64 6% 26%
100-623280-000 TEGHNOLOGY SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 1, 630. 00 8.65 29.05 1, 600. 95 1% 2%
100-623290-000 TECHNOLOGY PERSI BENEFIT 15, 447. 00 927. 63 3, 664. 33 11, 782. 67 6% 24%
100-623310-000 TEGHNOLOGY PURCHASE SERVIGES 9, 000. 00 0.00 3,975.04 5,024. 96 0%  44%
100-623323-000 TEGHNOLOGY INTERNET COMMUNICATIONS 4,000. 00 0.00 1,055. 00 2,945.00 0%  26%
100-623410-000 TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 2,500. 00 0.00 129. 00 2,371.00 0% 5%
100-623411-000 TEGHNOLOGY-ELEMENTARY 30, 000. 00 3,120.00 10, 266. 07 19,733.93 10%  34%
100-623412-000 TEGHNOLOGY SECONDARY 30, 000. 00 0.00 1, 685. 50 28,314.50 0% 6%
100-623413-000 TEGHNOLOGY - EXCEPTIONAL CHILD 5,000. 00 0.00 2,674.86 2,325.14 0% 53%
100-623550-000 TECHNOLOGY — CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*kTOTAL INSTRUCT. TECHNOLOGY 267, 627. 00 13, 493. 28 60, 692. 60 206, 934. 40 5%  23%
SCHOOL BOARD
100-631115-000 CLERK-TREASURER SALARIES--BD OF ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631200-000 BOARD FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - CLERK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-631310-000 BOARD PURCH. SERVIGE 40, 000. 00 6, 609. 50 32,192. 33 1,807. 67 17%  80%
100-631410-000 SUPPLIES - SCHOOL BOARD 750. 00 0. 00 171.29 572. 1 0%  24%
*xTOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION PROGRAM 40, 750. 00 6, 609. 50 32, 369. 62 8, 380. 38 16%  79%
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wkk BUDGET REPORT s#+x LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
DISTRICT ADMIN
100-632110-000 DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION SALARIES 129, 523. 00 10, 793. 58 64, 761. 48 64, 761. 52 8%  50%
100-632115-000 DISTRIGT ADMIN. GLASSIFIED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632200-000 DISTRICT FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-632210-000 DISTRICT LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 240. 00 20. 00 120. 00 120. 00 8%  50%
100-632220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 9,909. 00 823. 21 4,939. 22 4,969. 78 8%  50%
100-632230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — DISTRICT ADMIN 9,737.00 811.45 4,774.50 4,962. 50 8%  49%
100-632270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 874.00 84.19 505. 14 368. 86 10%  58%
100-632280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,632.00 136. 00 816. 00 816.00 8%  50%
100-632290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 15, 465. 00 1,288.75 1,732.50 1,732.50 8%  50%
100-632310-000 BANK FEES / GRANT SVCS 40, 000. 00 800. 00 8,191.56 31,808. 44 2% 20%
100-632322-000 COPIER RENTAL 4,000. 00 402.19 1,962. 65 2,037.35 10%  49%
100-632333-000 DISTRIGT COMMUNICATIONS 4,000. 00 0.00 2,766. 20 1,233. 80 0%  69%
100-632380-000 DISTRICT TRAVEL--GENERAL 12, 500. 00 388. 50 11, 166. 21 1,333.79 3%  89%
100-632390-000 DISTRICT PURCHASED SERVICES 10, 000. 00 792. 30 6, 064. 38 3,935. 62 8% 61%
100-632410-000 DISTRICT SUPPLIES 4,000. 00 123.93 1,028. 76 2,971.24 3% 26%
100-632412-000 DISTRICT SUBSCRITIONS 400. 00 0. 00 0.00 400. 00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 242, 280. 00 16, 464. 10 114, 828. 60 127, 451. 40 % 47%
SCHOOL ADMIN
100-641110-000 SCHOOL ADMIN SALARIES 244, 893. 00 21, 469. 99 85, 879. 96 159, 013. 04 9%  35%
100-641115-000 ADMINISTRATIVE NON-CERTIFIED 93, 755. 00 1,382. 65 29,673.15 64, 081. 85 8%  32%
100-641200-000 SCHOOL ADMIN FRINGE BENEFITS 33, 406. 00 2,701.07 10, 804. 28 22,601.72 8%  32%
100-641210-000 SCHOOL ADMIN. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 953. 00 63. 17 252. 60 700. 40 % 27%
100-641220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 28, 462. 00 2,410.06 9,651. 14 18, 810. 86 8%  34%
100-641230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - SCHOOL ADMIN 9,737.00 811.45 3,245. 80 6,491.20 8%  33%
100-641270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 2,511.00 246.13 985. 62 1,525. 38 10%  39%
100-641280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 4,688.00 379. 58 1,518. 56 3,169. 44 8%  32%
100-641290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 44, 423.00 3,597.05 14, 390. 25 30,032. 75 8%  32%
100-641323-000 SCHOOL COMMUNICATIONS 18, 500. 00 0.00 4,620. 23 13,879. 71 0% 25%
100-641380-000 SCHOOL ADMIN. TRAVEL 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
100-641410-000 ELEMENT. ADMIN. MATERIALS 2,000.00 681. 75 849.94 1,150. 06 34%  42%
100-641411-000 SECOND. ADMIN. MATERIALS 2,000.00 0.00 1,215.11 184. 89 0% 61%
100-641412-000 DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS/REGISTRATIONS 1, 800. 00 0.00 1,200. 00 600. 00 0% 67%
*xxTOTAL SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 489, 128. 00 39, 742. 90 164, 286. 64 324, 841. 36 8%  34%
BUSINESS OPERATIONS
100-651115-000 SALARIES — BUSINESS OPERATIONS 57,717.00 5,489.29 33,909. 78 23,807.22 10%  59%
100-651200-000 FRINGE 10, 317. 00 859. 75 5,158. 50 5,158.50 8%  50%
100-651210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 96. 00 9.44 55.72 40. 28 10%  58%
100-651220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 5,205.00 483. 86 2,977.69 2,221.31 9%  57%
100-651230-000 HEALTH INSURANGCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-651270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 459. 00 49.52 304. 73 154.217 11%  66%
100-651280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIREMENT 857.00 80. 00 491.93 365. 07 9% 57%
100-651290-000 PERSI 8,123.00 758. 08 4,661.29 3,461. 71 9%  57%
100-651310-000 PURCHASED SERVICES 60, 000. 00 0.00 20, 304. 43 39, 695. 57 0%  34%
100-651311-000 MEDICAID BILLING SERVICES 20,791.00 657. 28 9,239. 50 11,551.50 3% 44%
100-651380-000 TRAVEL / TRAINING 4,000. 00 263. 25 2,148. 47 1,851.53 7%  54%
100-651410-000 SUPPLIES 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
TOTAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS 169, 565. 00 8, 650. 47 19, 252. 04 90, 312. 96 S%  47%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
CUSTODIAL
100-661115-000 CUSTODIAL SALARIES 153, 879. 00 14,003. 59 17,424.55 16, 454. 45 9%  50%
100-661165-000 CUSTODIAL SUBSTITUTES 12,000. 00 1,035. 42 4,327.24 1,672.76 9%  36%
100-661200-000 CUSTODIAL FRINGE BENEFITS 25,792.00 1,289. 62 9,457.22 16, 334. 78 5%  37%
100-661210-000 CUSTODIAL LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 480. 00 39. 60 224.05 255.95 8%  47%
100-661220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 14, 663. 00 1,243.74 6,914. 51 1,748.49 8%  47%
100-661230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - CUSTODIAL 21,298.00 2,829.93 13, 797. 817 1,500. 13 13%  65%
100-661270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 11, 849. 00 1,057. 48 6,228. 37 5, 620. 63 9%  53%
100-661280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 2,264.00 204. 99 1,122. 88 1,141.12 9%  50%
100-661290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 21,453.00 1,942. 43 10, 640. 61 10, 812. 39 9%  50%
100-661322-000 CUSTODIAL PURCHASED SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-661330-000 UTILITIES 185, 000. 00 16, 276.15 70, 374.00 114, 626. 00 9%  38%
100-661410-000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 25, 000. 00 500. 11 12, 009. 65 12,990. 35 2% 48%
100-661710-000 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 40, 201. 00 0.00 39,901. 00 300. 00 0%  99%
100-661711-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL BUILDINGS-CARE PROGRAM 513, 879. 00 40, 423. 06 252,421.95 261, 457.05 8%  49%
MAINT NON STU-0CGC
100-663310-000 PURGHASE SERV. —MAINT/BUS BARN 5, 000. 00 298. 95 343.90 4,656.10 6% 7%
100-663311-000 PURCHASE SERV. -—ELEM. NON-OCCUP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-663312-000 PURCHASE SERV-—SECOND. —NON-OCCUP. 2,000. 00 0.00 1,101.00 899. 00 0%  55%
100-663315-000 PURCHASE SERV--DIST. -NON-OGCUP. 500. 00 0.00 255. 81 24419 0% 51%
100-663330-000 MAINT. BLDG. UTILITIES 500. 00 0.00 95. 48 404.52 0%  19%
100-663410-000 MATERIALS—-MAINT/BUS BARN FAC. 3,000. 00 580. 48 1,502. 98 1,497.02 19%  50%
100-663415-000 MATERIALS—-DIST. -NON-OCCUP. 2,000. 00 0. 00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL GEN. MAINT. —NON-OCCUPIED 13, 000. 00 879. 43 3,299.17 9,700. 83 %  25%
MAINTENANCE
100-664115-000 GENERAL MAINTENANCE SALARIES 34,191.00 4,851.88 31,279.74 2,911.26 14%  91%
100-664200-000 MAINTENANCE FRINGE BENEFITS 5,158.00 859. 74 5,158. 44 0.44) 17% 100%
100-664210-000 MAINTENANCE LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 96. 00 8.55 58. 06 37.94 9%  60%
100-664220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 3,010.00 436. 00 2,780.72 229.28 14%  92%
100-664230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — MAINT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-664270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 2,433.00 408. 93 1,792.38 640. 62 17%  74%
100-664280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 496. 00 11.97 459. 11 36. 89 15%  93%
100-664290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 4,698.00 681. 96 4,350.77 347.23 15%  93%
100-664310-000 PURGHASE SERVICE--MAINT/BUS BARN 500. 00 0.00 1,285. 31 785.31) 0% 257%
100-664311-000 PURCHASE SERVICE——ELEMENTARY 50, 000. 00 382. 35 17, 754. 65 32, 245. 35 1% 36%
100-664312-000 PURCHASE SERVICE--SECONDARY 40, 000. 00 162. 37 23,996. 52 16, 003. 48 0%  60%
100-664410-000 MATERIALS—-MAINT. /BUS BARN 2,000. 00 0.00 68. 18 1,931. 82 0% 3%
100-664411-000 MATERIALS—-ELEMENTARY 10, 000. 00 29. 01 2,911. 36 1,088. 64 0%  29%
100-664412-000 MATERIALS--SECONDARY 10, 000. 00 74.35 4,342.76 5,657. 24 1% 43%
100-664415-000 MATERIALS--PRESCHOOL/KIND. 500. 00 0.00 0.00 500. 00 0% 0%
100-664550-000 MAINTENANCE CAPITAL OUTLAY 150, 000. 00 0.00 0.00 150, 000. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL MAINTENANCE-BLDGS & EQUIP 313, 082. 00 7,967. 11 96, 238. 00 216, 844. 00 3%  31%
GROUNDS CARE
100-665310-000 PURCHASE SERVICE-—GROUNDS 50, 000. 00 0.00 33, 888. 77 16,111.23 0% 68%
100-665410-000 MATERIALS--GROUNDS 20, 000. 00 46. 52 10, 723. 18 9,276. 82 0%  54%
100-665550-000 GROUNDS — CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
TOTAL GROUNDS CARE 70, 000. 00 46. 52 44,611.95 25, 388. 05 0% 64%
100-667310-000 SCHOOL SAFETY PURCH SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-667410-000 SEGURITY SUPPLIES 7,500. 00 0.00 0.00 1,500. 00 0% 0%
100-667550-000 SECURITY — CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*xx TOTAL SCHOOL SAFETY 7,500. 00 0.00 0.00 1,500. 00 0% 0%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TRANSPORTATION
100-681115-000 TRANSP. SALARIES--TO SCHOOL @ 50% 64, 943. 00 6, 547. 08 26, 443. 08 38, 499. 92 10%  41%
100-681120-000 TRANSP. SALARIES—-MECHANIC @ 85% 0.00 281.04 2,084. 38 2,084.38) 0% 0%
100-681125-000 TRANSP. SALARIES——SUPV. @ 50% 34,191.00 3,099. 27 18, 345. 60 15, 845. 40 9%  54%
100-681165-000 TRANSP. SALARTES—-SUBS @ 50% 2,500. 00 970.12 3,985. 62 1,485. 62) 39% 159%
100-681200-000 TRANSP. FRINGE BENEFITS @ 50% 16, 628. 00 1,385.70 6, 402. 54 10, 225. 46 8%  39%
100-681210-000 TRANSP. LIFE INSURANCE @ 50% 288. 00 21.57 114.97 173.03 10%  40%
100-681220-000 TRANSP. EMPLOYER FIGA/MDG @ 50% 9,047.00 939. 24 4,378.23 4,668. 77 10%  48%
100-681230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE — TRANSP - 50% 0.00 41.94 651. 22 651.22) 0% 0%
100-681270-000 TRANSP. WORKERS COMP @ 50% 5,383.00 682. 73 3,919.97 1,463. 03 13%  73%
100-681280-000 TRANSP. SICK LEAVE @ 50% 1,459. 00 137.73 639. 22 819.78 9%  44%
100-681290-000 TRANSP. PERSI BENEFIT @ 50% 13, 822. 00 1,305. 40 6, 057. 92 1,764.08 9%  44%
100-681310-000 BUS CONTRACT REPAIRS @ 85% 55, 000. 00 4,128.89 18, 936. 98 36, 063. 02 8%  34%
100-681311-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING @ 50% 1,500. 00 198. 00 1, 306. 00 194. 00 13%  87%
100-681312-000 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681317-000 TRAINING-DIST. /IAPT/STN/NAPT @ 50% 400. 00 0.00 0.00 400. 00 0% 0%
100-681318-000 TRAINING SDE DRIVER/TECH. @ 85% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681319-000 BUS BARN UTILITIES @ 50% 17, 000. 00 3,174.02 6, 803. 10 10, 196. 90 19%  40%
100-681320-000 TRANSP. 100% GELL PHONE @ 50% 360. 00 0.00 95.47 264. 53 0%  27%
100-681345-000 TRANSP. IN-LIEU-OF @ 50% 2,500. 00 174.00 904. 50 1,595. 50 1%  36%
100-681380-000 TRAVEL-SDE DRIVER/TECH TRGN @ 85% 0.00 0.00 145. 05 145. 05) 0% 0%
100-681381-000 TRAVEL-DIST/IAPT/STN/NAPT @ 50% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-681410-000 TECHN. COVERALLS/RAGS @ 50% 1,000. 00 234.14 299. 27 700. 73 23%  30%
100-681420-000 TRANSP. BUS FUEL/FLUIDS @ 50% 25, 000. 00 1,601.73 7,188. 68 17,811. 32 6%  29%
100-681424-000 TRANSP. BUS OILS/LUBRICANTS @ 85% 2,000. 00 0.00 1,093.72 906. 28 0% 55%
100-681425-000 BUS REPAIR PARTS @ 85% 10, 000. 00 536. 78 2,517.26 7,482.74 o%  25%
100-681426-000 BUS OFFICE SUPPLIES/POSTAGE @ 50% 250. 00 0.00 0.00 250. 00 0% 0%
100-681429-000 HAND TOOLS @ 85% — 400 CAP 400. 00 0.00 0.00 400. 00 0% 0%
100-681500-000 TRANSP - CAPITAL OUTLAY 51, 435.00 0.00 0.00 51, 435.00 0% 0%
100-681710-000 TRANSP. FACILITY INS.—@ 50% 0. 00 0.00 300. 00 300. 00) 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL PUPIL TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT. 315, 106. 00 25, 465. 38 112,612.78 202, 493. 22 8%  36%
100-682115-000 TRANSP. SALARIES—ACTIVITY/SHUTTLE 10, 000. 00 775. 32 4,058. 22 5,941.78 8% 41%
100-682200-000 TRANS - ACTIVITY - FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-682210-000 TRANS - ACTIVITY - LIFE 0.00 1.37 6.79 6.79) 0% 0%
100-682220-000 TRANS — ACTIVITY - FICA 765. 00 59.23 310. 33 454. 67 8h  41%
100-682230-000 TRANS — ACTIVITY - HEALTH INS 0.00 31.70 58. 36 58. 36) 0% 0%
100-682270-000 WORK COMP 455. 00 33.19 196. 62 258. 38 % 43%
100-682280-000 TRANS - ACTIVITY - UUSL 126. 00 5.65 30. 89 95. 1 4% 25%
100-682290-000 TRANS — ACTIVITY — PERSI 1,194.00 53. 56 292. 65 901. 35 4%  25%
100-682310-000 PURCHASE SERVICES--NON ALLOW 300. 00 0.00 0.00 300. 00 0% 0%
100-682410-000 TRANSPORTATION MAT’ LS—NON-ALLOW. 250. 00 0.00 147. 41 102.59 0% 59%
*xxTOTAL TRANSP. ACTIVITY PROGRAM 13, 090. 00 966. 02 5,101. 27 7,988.73 7%  39%
TRANSP-O0OTHER VEH
100-683310-000 PURCHASE SERVICES-NON ALLOWABLE 2, 800.00 0.00 239.10 2,560. 90 0% 9%
100-683410-000 SUPPLIES-NON ALLOWABLE 400. 00 0.00 90. 00 310.00 0% 23%
100-683710-000 TRANSP. FAC. INSURANCE-NON ALLOW. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xTOTAL GENERAL TRANSP. NON-ALLOW. 3, 200. 00 0.00 329.10 2,870.90 0%  10%
NON INSTRUCTION
100-710220-000 FOOD EMPLOYER FICA 9,153.00 1,053. 07 3,759. 95 5,393. 05 12%  41%
*xkxTOTAL NON-INSTRUCTION 9,153.00 1,053. 07 3,759. 95 5,393. 05 12%  41%
CGAPITAL
100-810520-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BUILDINGS 244, 402. 00 0.00 0.45CR  244,402. 45 0% 0%
100-810540-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - VEHICLES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*+xkx[OTAL CAPITAL ASSETS 244, 402. 00 0.00 0.45CR 244, 402. 45 0% 0%
100-920810-000 TRANSFER TO MEDICAID FUND 100, 037. 00 0.00 0.00 100, 037. 00 0% 0%
100-920800-000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
100-950850—-000 CONTINGENCY RESERVE 382, 628. 00 0.00 0.00 382, 628. 00 0% 0%
*+xxTOTAL OTHER SERVICES 482, 665. 00 0. 00 0.00 482, 665. 00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,652, 597. 00 536, 452. 85 2,563, 846. 27 5,088, 750. 73 % 34%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
GRANTS - NEZ PERCE TRIBE & OTHERS
232-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANCE — BUDGET 53, 450. 00CR 0.00 0.00 53,450.00CR 0% 0%
232-415000-000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 408. 24CR 408. 24 0% 0%
232-419900-000 GRANT REVENUE - NPT & OTHERS 0.00 0.00 19, 135. 00CR 19, 135. 00 0% 0%
232-443000-000 FEDERAL GRANT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-460000-000 INTERFUND TRANSFER 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 53, 450. 00CR 0.00 19, 543. 24CR 33,906. 76CR 0%  37%
232-512110-000 AFTER SCHOOL TEACHER SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512115-000 AFTER SCHOOL SALARIES - AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512220-000 FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - ASP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512270-000 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512280-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-512290-000 PERSI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515115-000 CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 520. 00 2,704.00 2,704.00) 0% 0%
232-515220-000 FICA 0.00 39.78 206. 86 206. 86) 0% 0%
232-515270-000 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515410-000 HIGH SCHOOL SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515312-000 P/S — NPT NATIVE ARTS GRANT 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515313-000 P/S - COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS 5,000. 00 0.00 2,394.00 2, 606. 00 0% 48%
232-515315-000 P/S — NPT MS READING GRANT 2,600. 00 0.00 0.00 2,600. 00 0% 0%
232-515316-000 P/S NPT-CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515317-000 P/S - CDA TRIBE NATIVE ARTS GRANT 7,000. 00 0.00 0.00 1,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515318-000 P/S - NPT NATURAL SCIENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515319-000 P/S - NPT DRUG FREE FUNDS (OLD 246) 250.00 0.00 0.00 250. 00 0% 0%
232-515320-000 P/S - ATTENDANCE COMMITTEE EMERGENCY FU 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 2, 300. 00 0% 0%
232-515322-000 P/S — NPT NATURAL HELPERS 8,000. 00 0.00 0.00 8,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515323-000 P/S — NPT MENTOR ARTISTS & PLAYWRIGHTS 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
232-515412-000 SUPPLIES - NPT GRANT NATIVE ARTS 8, 500. 00 0.00 1,843.76 6, 656. 24 0% 22%
232-515413-000 SUPPLIES - COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS 3, 600. 00 697.17 8,832.23 5,232.23) 19% 245%
232-515415-000 SUPPLIES-NPT MS READING 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0% 0%
232-515416-000 SUPPLIES-NPT- CULTURALLY RESPONSIVE 50. 00 1,214.00 2,198.72 2,148.72)  999% 999%
232-515418-000 SUPPLIES — NATIVE NATURAL SCIENCE 550. 00 0.00 0.00 550. 00 0% 0%
232-515419-000 SUPPLIES - NPT DRUG FREE FUNDS (OLD 246 300. 00 0.00 0.00 300. 00 0% 0%
232-515420-000 SUPPLIES—-ATTENDANCE COMMITTEE EMERGENCY 800. 00 0.00 842. 82 42.82) 0% 105%
232-515422-000 SUPPLIES — NPT NATURAL HELPERS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
232-515423-000 SUPPLIES-NPT MENTOR ARTISTS PLAYWRIGHTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
232-515550-000 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 53, 450. 00 2,470. 95 19, 022. 39 34, 427. 61 5%  36%
NEXPERCE TRIBE — LITERATURE GRT
234-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
234-419900-000 NEZPERCE TRIBE LITERATURE REV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
234-515300-000 PURCHASE SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
234-515410-000 SUPPLIES- LITERATURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0% 0%
NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS
235-320000-000 JOB SKILLS CARRYOVER 3, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 3,000.00CR 0% 0%
235-419900-000 NEZPERCE TRIBE SPECIAL SERVIGE GRT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 3, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 3,000.00CR 0% 0%
235-515115-000 JOB SKILLS SALARY 2,769.00 352.76 673. 64 2,095. 36 13%  24%
235-515220-000 JOB SKILLS EMPLOYER FICA 212.00 26. 98 51.53 160. 47 13%  24%
235-515270-000 JOB SKILLS WORKERS COMP 19.00 0.77 2.30 16.70 4%  12%
235-521310-000 JOB SKILLS 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,000. 00 380. 51 1217. 417 2,272.53 13%  24%

11



wkk BUDGET REPORT s#+x LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 MO-YR: 12-2019 12/31/19 PAGE 9
(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-12/31/19; PRINT: 12/11/19 10:25:58 AM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
STATE VOCATIONAL
243-432410-000 STATE CTE — AG. PROGRAM 15, 000. 00CR 0.00 15, 000. 00CR 0.00 0% 100%
243-432420-000 STATE VOC. ED.—BUSINESS PROGRAM 9, 876. 00CR 0.00 9, 876. 00CR 0.00 0% 100%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 24, 876. 00CR 0.00 24, 876. 00CR 0.00 0% 100%
243-5156112-000 VOC. ED. AG. SALARIES 2,057.00 0.00 0.00 2,057.00 0% 0%
243-515210-000 EMPLOYEE ASSIST. PLAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515200-000 VOC. ED. FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515220-000 VOC. ED. EMPLOYER FICA 157.00 0.00 0.00 157.00 0% 0%
243-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - VOC ED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515270-000 VOC. ED. WORKERS COMPENSATION 14.00 0.00 0.00 14.00 0% 0%
243-515280-000 VOC. ED. SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 26.00 0.00 0.00 26. 00 0% 0%
243-515290-000 VOC. ED. PERSI BENEFIT 246. 00 0.00 0.00 246.00 0% 0%
243-515382-000 VOC. ED. TRAVEL-—AG. PROGRAM 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0% 0%
243-515412-000 VOC. ED. SUPPLIES——AG. PROGRAM 10, 500. 00 103. 36 1,042.15 9,457.85 1% 10%
243-515552-000 VOC. ED. EQUIPMENT--AG. PROGRAM 0. 00 0.00 1,201.15 ( 1,201.15) 0% 0%
*x+TOTAL AG. PROGRAM 15, 000. 00 103. 36 2,243.30 12,756. 70 1%  15%
243-515313-000 VOG. ED. BUSINESS P/S 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
243-515383-000 VOC. ED. TRAVEL-—-BUSINESS PROGRAM 3,065. 00 0.00 0.00 3, 065. 00 0% 0%
243-515413-000 VOC. ED. SUPPLIES--BUSINESS PROG. 6,811.00 0.00 2,927.85 3,883.15 0%  43%
243-515553-000 VOC. ED. EQUIPMENT--BUSINESS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL BUSINESS PROGRAM 9, 876.00 0.00 2,927.85 6,948.15 0% 30%
*+xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 24, 876. 00 103. 36 5171.15 19,704. 85 0% 21%
CHAPTER I FUND
251-445100-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANGE 182, 724. 00CR 0.00 29, 069. 05CR 153, 654.95CR 0%  16%
251-445101-000 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 17, 837. 46CR 17, 837. 46 0% 0%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 182, 724. 00CR 0.00 46, 906. 51CR 135,817.49CR 0%  26%
251-512110-000 TEACHER SALARIES——ELEMENTARY 71, 360. 00 5, 946. 66 23,911.64 47, 448. 36 8%  34%
251-512115-000 TEACHER AIDES——ELEMENTARY 48, 004. 00 4,362. 58 16, 909. 33 31,094. 67 9%  35%
251-512200-000 ELEMENTARY FRINGE BENEFITS 6, 250. 00 520. 83 2,083. 32 4,166. 68 8%  33%
251-512210-000 ELEMENT. LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. 384. 00 26. 35 107. 92 276.08 1% 28%
251-512220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 9, 609. 00 824.03 3,264.17 6, 344. 83 9%  34%
251-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - TITLE 1-A 29,212.00 1,956. 08 7, 363. 54 21,848. 46 % 25%
251-512270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 849. 00 84.46 338. 90 510. 10 10%  40%
251-512280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,583. 00 136. 46 540. 14 1,042. 86 9%  34%
251-512290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 14,998. 00 1,293.12 5,118. 47 9,879.563 9%  34%
251-512310-000 E.S. PURCHASED SERVICES 475.00 0.00 0.00 475.00 0% 0%
251-512410-000 ELEMENTARY SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512111-000 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT GRANT SALARIES 0.00 0.00 10,293.53 ( 10, 293. 53) 0% 0%
251-512201-000 FRINGE - SIG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512211-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT - SIG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512221-000 EMPLOYER FICA - SIG 0.00 0.00 787.46 ( 187. 46) 0% 0%
251-512231-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - SIG 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 ( 3, 500. 00) 0% 0%
251-512271-000 WORKER'S COMP - SIG 0.00 0.00 68.96 ( 68. 96) 0% 0%
251-512281-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE - SIG 0.00 0.00 129.69 ( 129. 69) 0% 0%
251-512291-000 PERSI - SIG 0.00 0.00 1,229.05 ( 1,229.05) 0% 0%
251-512311-000 SIG PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-512411-000 SIG SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,828.77 ( 1,828.77) 0% 0%
251-632115-000 ADMIN. SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632200-000 ADMINISTRATIVE FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632210-000 LIFE INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - 1-A ADMIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
251-632410-000 ADMINISTRATION SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 182,724.00 15, 150. 57 77,474.89 105, 249. 11 8%  42%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
PART B FUND
257-320000-000 PART B CARRYOVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
257-445600-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE — PART B 123, 874. 00CR 0.00 32, 883. 29CR 90,990.71CR 0% 27%
257-445601-000 PRIOR YEAR ALLOCATION 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 123, 874. 00CR 0. 00 32, 883. 29CR 90,990.71CR 0% 27%
257-521110-000 CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
257-521115-000 AIDES - PART B 83, 450. 00 7,045. 81 28,183.24 55, 266. 76 8%  34%
257-521200-000 FRINGE BENEFITS- PART B 10, 240. 00 758. 83 3,035. 32 1,204. 68 7%  30%
257-521210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 280. 00 22.48 96. 71 183. 29 8%  35%
257-521220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 1,167.00 594. 52 2,3179. 47 4,787.53 8%  33%
257-521230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - PART B 9,737.00 1,305. 55 5,642. 46 4,094. 54 13%  58%
257-521270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 633. 00 60. 88 243. 51 389. 49 10%  38%
257-521280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,180. 00 98.34 393. 35 786. 65 8%  33%
257-521290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 11,187. 00 931. 88 3,721.52 1,459. 48 8%  33%
257-521410-000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 123, 874.00 10, 818. 29 43,701. 58 80, 172. 42 9%  35%
PART B PRESCHOOL
258-320000-000 PRESCHOOL CARRYOVER-PRIOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
258-445600-000 PART B PRE-SCHOOL REVENUE 3, 244, 00CR 0.00 812. 80CR 2,431.20CR 0%  25%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 3, 244, 00CR 0.00 812. 80CR 2,431.20CR 0%  25%
258-522110-000 GERTIFIED TEACHER SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
258-522115-000 NON-GERTIFIED SALARIES 2,166.00 180. 50 722.00 1,444.00 8%  33%
258-522200-000 BENEFITS 503. 00 41.91 167. 64 335. 36 8%  33%
258-522210-000 LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. PLAN 0.00 0.64 2.56 2.56) 0% 0%
258-522220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 204.00 16. 76 67.14 136. 86 8%  33%
258-522230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - PART B PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
258-522270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 18.00 1.74 6.96 11. 04 10%  39%
258-522280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 34.00 2.80 11.20 22.80 8%  33%
258-522290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 319.00 26. 55 106. 20 212.80 8% 33%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,244.00 270.90 1,083.70 2,160. 30 8% 33%
MEDICAID FUND
260-445900-000 MEDICAID REVENUE 346, 510. 00CR 14, 794. 69CR 118,897.68CR  227,612.32CR 4% 34%
260-460000-000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 100, 037. 00CR 0.00 0.00 100,037.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 446, 547. 00CR 14, 794. 69CR 118,897.68CR  327,649.32CR 3% 27%
260-616115-000 ANCILLARY SALARIES 171, 996. 00 0.00 0.00 171, 996. 00 0% 0%
260-616200-000 ANCILLARY FRINGE BENEFITS 4,375.00 0.00 0.00 4,375.00 0% 0%
260-616210-000 EMPLOYEE LIFE INSURANCE 370. 00 0.00 0.00 370.00 0% 0%
260-616220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 13, 492. 00 0.00 0.00 13, 492. 00 0% 0%
260-616230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE 44, 305. 00 0.00 0.00 44, 305. 00 0% 0%
260-616270-000 WORKERS COMP 1,191.00 0.00 0.00 1,191.00 0% 0%
260-616280-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE 2,222.00 0.00 0.00 2,222.00 0% 0%
260-616290-000 PERSI 21,059.00 0.00 0.00 21, 059. 00 0% 0%
260-616310-000 MEDICAID CONTRACT SERVICES 87, 500. 00 0.00 0.00 817,500. 00 0% 0%
260-616350-000 MEDICAID MATCH 100, 037. 00 5, 000. 00 45, 000. 00 55, 037. 00 5%  45%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 446, 547. 00 5,000. 00 45, 000. 00 401, 547. 00 1% 10%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TITLE IV-A ESSA STUDENT SUPPORT
261-445200-000 TITLE IV-A ESSA REVENUE 16, 598. 00CR 0. 00 0.00 16,598.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 16, 598. 00CR 0.00 0.00 16,598.00CR 0% 0%
261-512115-000 ELEMENTARY CLASSIFIED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512200-000 FRINGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512210-000 LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512220-000 FICA BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512270-000 WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512280-000 UUSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
261-512310-000 PURCHASED SERVICES 12,948. 00 0.00 0.00 12,948.00 0% 0%
261-512410-000 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 3, 650. 00 0. 00 0.00 3, 650. 00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 16, 598. 00 0. 00 0.00 16, 598. 00 0% 0%
REAP
262-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
262-443000-000 REAP GRANT REVENUE 23, 251. 00CR 0.00 5,762. 94CR 17,488.06CR 0%  25%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 23, 251. 00CR 0.00 5,762. 94CR 17,488.06CR 0%  25%
262-512115-000 ELEMENTARY CLASSIFIED SALARY 14,542. 00 1,211.83 4,847.32 9, 694. 68 8%  33%
262-512200-000 FRINGE BENEFITS 0.00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
262-512210-000 LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 96. 00 4.15 17.01 78.99 4%  18%
262-512220-000 FICA BENEFIT 1,112.00 92.70 370. 80 141.20 8%  33%
262-512230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - REAP 5,485.00 421.16 1,725.98 3, 759.02 8%  31%
262-512270-000 WORKERS COMP. BENEFIT 98.00 9.45 37.80 60. 20 10%  39%
262-512280-000 SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 183. 00 15.27 61.08 121.92 8%  33%
262-512290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 1,735.00 144. 69 578.76 1,156.24 8% 33%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,251.00 1,899. 25 1,638.75 15,612. 25 8% 33%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TITLEVI-AINDIAN EDUCATION
267-320000-000 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-419900-000 LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-443000-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE - VI-A 85, 000. 00GR 0.00 29,172. 63CR 55,827.37CR 0% 34%
267-443001-000 NYCP GRANT REVENUE 232, 709. 00CR 0.00 71,435. 57CR 161,273.43CR 0% 31%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 317, 709. 00CR 0.00 100, 608. 20CR ~ 217,100.80CR 0%  32%
267-512410-000 CULTURAL ENRICHMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515100-000 GOORDINATOR SALARY 12,150. 00 510. 00 3,230.00 8,920.00 4%  27%
267-515110-000 NEZ PERCE LANGUAGE INSTRUCTOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515115-000 CERTIFIED SALARY - OTHER 16, 500. 00 0.00 215.15 16, 284. 85 0% 1%
267-515120-000 SECRETARY' S SALARY 19, 265. 00 4,011. 49 16, 045. 96 3,219.04 21%  83%
267-515125-000 ATTENDANCE CLERK 11, 765. 00 889. 83 3,559. 32 8, 205. 68 8%  30%
267-515200-000 FRINGE 3,591.00 818. 41 3, 273. 64 317. 36 23%  91%
267-515210-000 LIFE INS - VI-A 55.00 12.39 49.23 5.71 23%  90%
267-515220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 4,840.00 463. 93 1,961.34 2,878. 66 10%  41%
267-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - VI-A 0.00 0.00 57.38 ( 57.38) 0% 0%
267-515270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 427.00 48.59 205. 31 221. 69 11%  48%
267-515280-000 SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 797. 00 51.84 210. 06 586. 94 7% 26%
267-515290-000 RETIREMENT BENEFIT 7,555.00 562.13 1,785. 62 5,769. 38 %  24%
267-515300-000 HIGH SCHOOL PURCHASED SVGCS 4,000. 00 332.97 2,413.80 1,586. 20 8%  60%
267-515380-000 TRAVEL - VI-A 0.00 0.00 3,699.63 ( 3,699. 63) 0% 0%
267-515410-000 SUPPLIES 4,055.00 54. 60 250. 12 3, 804. 88 1% 6%
TOTAL TITLE VI-A EXPENDITURES 85, 000. 00 7,746.18 36, 956. 56 48, 043. 44 9%  43%
267-515101-000 SALARIES - DIRECTOR - NYGP 26, 836. 00 2,057.00 10, 880. 00 15, 956. 00 8%  41%
267-515111-000 SALARIES - CERTIFIED - NYCP 76, 899. 00 6, 720. 58 25,832. 32 51, 066. 68 9%  34%
267-515116-000 SALARIES - N/C - NYCP 18, 270. 00 1,581. 65 6,121.55 12,148. 45 9%  34%
267-515201-000 FRINGE — NYGP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
267-515211-000 LIFE INS - NYCP 288. 00 21.52 81.11 206. 89 1%  28%
267-515221-000 FICA - ER — NYCP 9,333.00 780. 84 3,252. 81 6,080. 19 8%  35%
267-515231-000 HEALTH INS - NYGP 24,344.00 1,382.99 5, 065. 43 19, 278. 57 6% 21%
267-515271-000 WORKERS COMP - NYCP 824.00 80. 80 334.12 489. 88 10%  41%
267-515281-000 UUSL - NYGP 1,537.00 66. 08 248. 51 1,288. 49 4% 16%
267-515291-000 PERST - NYGP 14, 567. 00 1,236. 90 5,705.07 8,861.93 8%  39%
267-515311-000 PURCHASES SERVICES - NYCP 16, 136. 00 1,950. 00 9,733.35 6, 402. 65 12%  60%
267-515381-000 TRAVEL — NYGP 16, 829. 00 0.00 8,621.48 8,207.52 0% 51%
267-515411-000 SUPPLIES - NYCP 18, 290. 00 479. 21 8,529.08 9,760. 92 3% 47%
267-920801-000 INDIRECT COSTS - NYCP 8, 556. 00 0.00 2,547.19 6, 008. 81 0% 30%
TOTAL NYCP EXPENDITURES 232, 709. 00 16, 357. 57 86, 952. 02 145, 756. 98 %  37%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 317,709. 00 24,103.75 123, 908. 58 193, 800. 42 8%  39%
JOM FUND
269-320000-000 J.0.M. BEGINNING BALANCE 30, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 30,000.00CR 0% 0%
269-415000-000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 359. 82CR 359. 82 0% 0%
269-445900-000 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE 9, 000. 00CR 0. 00 0.00 9,000.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 39, 000. 00CR 0. 00 359. 82CR 38, 640. 18CR 0% 1%
269-512310-000 CULTURAL ENRICHMENT 5, 000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
269-512390-000 J.0.M. SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-512410-000 CULTURAL SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 2,000. 00 0.00 0.00 2,000. 00 0% 0%
269-515110-000 CERTIFIED SALARIES - ASP - S/S 15, 000. 00 128. 46 1,029.18 13, 970. 82 1% 1%
269-515111-000 JOM COORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515115-000 CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515210-000 LIFE INS BENEFIT 0.00 0.42 2.41 ( 2.41) 0% 0%
269-515220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 1,148.00 9.83 67.73 1,080. 27 1% 6%
269-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANCE - JOM 0.00 43.09 245.09 ( 245.09) 0% 0%
269-515270-000 WORKERS COMP 101. 00 1.00 8.02 92.98 1% 8%
269-515280-000 UNUSED SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 189. 00 1.63 12.99 176. 01 1% 1%
269-515290-000 PERSI 1,791.00 15.33 122. 86 1,668. 14 1% 1%
269-515300-000 PURCHASE SERVIGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
269-515310-000 GULTURAL ENRICHEMENT SERVICES 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
269-515410-000 JOM CULTURAL SUPPLIES 8,771.00 0.00 997. 95 1,773.05 0% 11%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 39, 000. 00 199.76 2,486.23 36, 513. 77 1% 6%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
TITLE IIA IMPV TEACH QUALITY
271-320000-000 ESTIMATED BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
271-445900-000 FEDERAL TITLE II-A REVENUE 21, 491. 00CR 0.00 4,181.16CR 17,309.84CR 0%  19%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 21, 491. 00CR 0.00 4,181.16CR 17,309.84CR 0%  19%
271-621110-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT SALARIES 17, 000. 00 3,718.68 10, 710. 28 6,289. 72 22%  63%
271-621210-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT LIFE INS. 0.00 6.14 21.48 21.48) 0% 0%
271-621220-000 STAFF DEVELOP. FICA BENEFIT 1,301.00 284.14 817. 51 483. 49 22%  63%
271-621230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - TI-A 0.00 215. 89 994. 35 994. 35) 0% 0%
271-621270-000 WORKERS COMPENSATION 115. 00 29. 01 83.57 31.43 25%  73%
271-621280-000 STAFF DEVELOP. SICK LEAVE 214.00 46. 86 133. 84 80. 16 22%  63%
271-621290-000 STAFF DEVELOP. PERSI BENEFIT 2,030.00 444.00 1,268.18 161. 82 22%  62%
271-621310-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 831.00 0.00 65. 00 766. 00 0% 8%
271-621380-000 TITLE I1 STAFF TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
271-621410-000 STAFF DEVELOPMENT SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 302. 10 302.10) 0% 0%
271-920800-000 INDIRECT COST—-TITLE TI-A 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 21,491.00 4,744.72 14, 396. 31 1,094. 69 22%  67%
21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTERS
273-445900-000 21ST CENTURY FEDERAL REVENUE 125, 096. 00CR 0.00 13, 535. 43CR 111,560.57CR 0% 11%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 125, 096. 00CR 0.00 13, 535. 43CR 111,560.57CR 0% 11%
273-512100-000 SALARIES - DIRECTOR - 21ST CLCC 44, 096. 00 3,835. 31 14, 859. 29 29, 236. 71 9%  34%
273-512110-000 SALARIES - CERTIFIED - 21ST CLCC 34, 585. 00 3,780. 21 9,837.60 24, 747. 40 11%  28%
273-512115-000 SALARIES - N/C - 21ST CLCC 1,105.00 1,120. 23 2,812.21 4,292.79 16%  40%
273-512200-000 FRINGE - 21ST CLCC 7,291.00 607. 58 2,430. 32 4, 860. 68 8%  33%
273-512210-000 LIFE - 21ST CLGC 96. 00 18. 81 59.14 36. 86 20%  62%
273-512220-000 FICA - 21ST CLCC 7,120.00 644. 36 2,111.12 5,008. 88 9%  30%
273-512230-000 HEALTH INS - 21ST CLCC 0.00 637.99 1,246. 30 1, 246. 30) 0% 0%
273-512270-000 WORKERS COMP - 21ST CLCC 628. 00 72.38 228. 86 399. 14 12%  36%
273-512280-000 UUSL - 21ST CLCC 1,173.00 116. 90 375.14 197. 86 10%  32%
273-512290-000 PERSI - 21ST CLGC 11,113. 00 1,107.79 3,555.18 1,557.82 10%  32%
273-512300-000 PURCHASED SERVICES - 21ST CLCC 10,112. 00 0.00 994. 05 9,117.95 0%  10%
273-512400-000 SUPPLIES - 21ST CLGGC 1,7717.00 0.00 260. 71 1,516.29 0% 15%
273-920800-000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 125, 096. 00 11, 941. 56 38, 769. 92 86, 326. 08 10%  31%
GEAR-UP GRANT
278-320000-000 GEAR-UP BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-419900-000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-431900-000 GEAR UP - OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-445000-000 GEAR-UP GRANT REVENUE 28, 886. 00CR 0.00 1,481. 69CR 27,404.31CR 0% 5%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 28, 886. 00CR 0.00 1,481. 69CR 27,404.31CR 0% 5%
278-515110-000 GEAR UP CERT. SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515115-000 GEAR UP SALARIES 11, 435. 00 1,002. 64 3,911.10 1,523.90 9%  34%
278-515200-000 FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-515210-000 LIFE INSURANCE BENEFIT 438.00 3.10 12.23 35.71 6%  25%
278-515220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 875.00 76.70 299. 20 575. 80 9%  34%
278-515230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - GEAR UP 4, 869.00 314.74 1, 240. 86 3,628. 14 6%  25%
278-515270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 77.00 1.82 30. 50 46. 50 10%  40%
278-515280-000 SICK LEAVE BENEFIT 144.00 12. 63 49. 28 94.72 9%  34%
278-515290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 1, 365. 00 119.72 467.00 898. 00 9%  34%
278-515380-000 STUDENT TRAVEL 5,000. 00 0.00 0.00 5,000. 00 0% 0%
278-515410-000 GEAR UP SUPPLIES 5,073.00 0.00 0.00 5,073.00 0% 0%
278-621310-000 STAFF CONFERENGE/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 996. 22 996. 22) 0% 0%
278-621380-000 STAFF TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
278-920800-000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 28, 886. 00 1,537.35 7, 006. 39 21, 879. 61 S%  24%
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BUDGETED ~ MTD ACTIVITY  YTD ACTIVITY BALANCE ~ MTD% YTD%
CHILD NUTRITION
290-320000-000 EST. BEG. BAL.--SCHOOL LUNCH 50, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 (  50,000.00) 0% 0%
290-415000-000 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 367. 42CR 367. 42 0% 0%
290-416100-000 SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-416200-000 LUNCH SALES——ALA CARTE 7,500. 00CR 0.00 1,540. 10CR 5,959.90CR 0%  21%
290-419900-000 OTHER REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-445500-000 NSLP — LUNCH REVENUE 195, 000. 00CR 60, 184. 18CR 60, 184. 18CR 134,815.82CR  31%  31%
290-445501-000 FEDERAL SUPPORT--COMMODITIES 13, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 13,000. 00CR 0% 0%
290-445502-000 NSLP - SUMMER LUNCH REVENUE 32, 000. 00CR 0.00 16, 295. 33CR 15,704.67CR 0%  51%
290-445503-000 NSLP - BREAKFAST REVENUE 70, 000. 00CR 22, 882. 05CR 22, 882. 05CR 47,117.95CR  33%  33%
290-445504-000 NSLP - SNACK REVENUE 2,000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 2,000.00CR 0% 0%
290-445505-000 FRESH FRUIT VEGETABLE GRANT INCOME 16, 000. 00CR 0.00 0.00 16,000. 00CR 0% 0%
290-460000-000 INTERFUND TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
*++xTOTAL REVENUE 385, 500. 00CR 83, 066. 23CR 101, 269. 08CR 284, 230.92CR  22%  26%
290-710115-000 FOOD SERVIGE SALARIES--REGULAR 104, 431. 00 12,232. 95 45,928. 93 58, 502. 07 12%  44%
290-710116-000 FFVP PREP SALARIES 2,500. 00 163. 36 387.98 2,112.02 % 16%
290-710117-000 FFVP ADMIN SALARIES 1,500. 00 43.52 65. 28 1,434.72 3% 4%
290-710200-000 FRINGE BENEFITS-FOOD SERVICES 11, 222. 00 1,793. 50 4,598. 98 6, 623. 02 16%  41%
290-710210-000 LIFE/EMP. ASSIST. PLAN 576. 00 46. 44 171. 46 398. 54 8% 31%
290-710220-000 EMPLOYER FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710230-000 HEALTH INSURANGE - FOOD SERVICE 37,127.00 3,087.93 11, 670. 50 25, 456. 50 8% 31%
290-710270-000 WORKER' S COMPENSATION 7,397.00 1,014.57 3,510. 42 3, 886. 58 14%  47%
290-710280-000 SICK LEAVE RETIRE. 1,482.00 176. 51 611.48 8170. 52 12%  41%
290-710290-000 PERSI BENEFIT 14,048. 00 1,672. 65 5,794. 44 8, 253.56 12%  41%
290-710310-000 FOOD SERVIGE — PURGHASED SERVICES 1,500. 00 0.00 1,274.51 225. 49 0%  85%
290-710315-000 FFVP PURCHASED SERVICGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710410-000 FOOD SERVIGE--NON-FOOD SUPPLIES 9, 000. 00 0.00 2,307. 61 6, 692. 39 0%  26%
290-710411-000 FOOD SERVIGE--FOOD SUPPLIES 158,717.00 0.00 45, 501. 65 113, 215.35 0% 29%
290-710412-000 FOOD SERVIGE—-MILK 22,000. 00 0.00 5,434.53 16, 565. 47 0%  25%
290-710413-000 FOOD SERVIGE-—COMMODITIES 14,000. 00 0.00 1,970. 92 12,029. 08 0% 14%
290-710415-000 FFVP FOOD SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710416-000 FFVP SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
290-710550-000 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 0% 0%
*%xTOTAL EXPENDITURES 385, 500. 00 20, 231. 43 129, 234. 69 256, 265. 31 5%  34%

BOND INT./REDEMP. FUND

310-320000-000 BIRF BEGINNING BALANGE 40, 000. 00GR 0.00 0.00 (  40,000.00) 0% 0%
310-412510-000 BIRF LEVY TAXES-NEZPERCE COUNTY 196, 782. 00CR 0.00 8,314.79CR( 188, 467.21) 0% 4%
310-415000-000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 800. 00CR 0.00 561. 74CR 238.26CR 0% 70%
310-419900-000 REVENUE-SAVINGS FROM BOND REFI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-438000-000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF PROPERTY TAX 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
310-439000-000 STATE BOND GUARANTY REV. 45, 000. 00CR 0.00 65, 205. 72CR 20, 205. 72 0% 145%

*++xTOTAL REVENUE 282, 582. 00CR 0.00 74,082.25CR  208,499. 75CR 0%  26%
310-911610-000 BIRF PRINGIPAL 235, 000. 00 0.00 235, 000. 00 0.00 0% 100%
310-912620-000 BIRF INTEREST 47,082.00 0.00 25,743.75 21,338.25 0%  55%
310-913691-000 BIRF FEES 500. 00 0. 00 500. 00 0.00 0% 100%

*xxTOTAL EXPENDITURES 282, 582. 00 0.00 261, 243.75 21,338.25 0%  92%

BUS DEPRECIATION

421-320000-000 BEGINNING BALANGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0%
421-431200-000 TRANSPORTATION DEPRECIATION REV 38, 565. 00CR 0. 00 0.00 38,565.00CR 0% 0%
*++TOTAL REVENUE 38, 565. 00CR 0.00 0.00 38,565.00CR 0% 0%
421-681500-000 BUS PURCHASE 38, 565. 00 0.00 0.00 38, 565. 00 0% 0%
*++TOTAL EXPENDITURES 38, 565. 00 0.00 0.00 38, 565. 00 0% 0%
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GENERAL FUND

100-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—GENERAL FUND 218, 260. 82 64, 332. 09CR 153,928.73
100-111109-000 PAYROLL CHECKING 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-111300-000 PETTY CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-112100-000 INVESTMENTS—LGIP #1037 1,600, 611.79 410, 000. 00CR 1,190, 611.79
100-112120-000 SAVINGS ACCOUNT—WELLS FARGO 510.04 0.00 510.04
100-113100-000 TAXES REGEIVABLE 2,487.72 0.00 2,487.72
100-114100-000 STATE SUPPORT REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114200-000 RECGEIVABLE 0.00 449. 00 449. 00
100-114230-000 INTERFUND REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-114290-000 LOCAL REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 1,821, 870. 37 473,883.09CR 1, 347,6987.28
100-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 50, 917. 88CR 50, 917. 88CR
100-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-218350-000 SALES TAX PAYABLE — IDAHO 276. 78CR 0.00 276. 78CR
100-218351-000 WORKERS COMPENSATION PAYABLE 28, 894. 05 6, 208. 49CR 22, 685. 56
100-218703-000 PAYROLL WITHHOLDINGS - OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-218903—-000 PAYROLL ADVANGES 0.00 0.00 0. 00
100-221100-000 DEFERRED REVENUES 2,939. 16CR 0.00 2,939. 16CR
100-320200—-000 FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 1,847,548.48CR 531, 009. 46 1,316, 539. 02CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 1,821,870.37CR 473, 883.09 1,347, 987. 28CR
GRANTS - NEZ PERCE TRIBE & OTHERS
232-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-NPT GRANTS & OTHERS 1,798. 51 559. 78CR 1,238.73
232-112100-000 LGIP 50, 489. 29 0.00 50, 489. 29
232-114100-000 REVENUE REGEIVEABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 52,287.80 559. 78CR 51,728.02
232-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
232-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
232-213000-000 AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 1,911. 17CR 1,911. 17CR
232-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - FUND 232 52, 287. 80CR 2,470. 95 49, 816. 85CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 52, 287. 80CR 569. 78 51, 728. 02CR
NEXPERCE TRIBE — LITERATURE GRT
234-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE LIT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0. 00
234-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
234-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - NPT LITERATURE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 0.00 0.00 0.00
NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS
235-111100-000 GASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE SPEC. SERV. 1,575.93 380. 51CR 1,195. 42
235-114100-000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 1,575.93 380. 51CR 1,195, 42
235-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-320200-000 FUND BALANCE- NEZPERCE TRIBE JOB SKILLS 1,575. 93CR 380. 51 1,195. 42CR
*xk[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 1,575. 93CR 380. 51 1,195. 42CR
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ACCT #

MO-YR: 12-2019

(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-12/31/19; PRINT: 12/11/19
YTD BALANGE

ACCT NAME

BEG BALANGE

MTD ACTIVITY

243-111100-000
243-114100-000
243-114200-000

243-211200-000
243-213000-000
243-217100-000
243-217200-000
243-320200-000

251-111100-000
251-114100-000
251-114200-000

251-211200-000
251-213000-000
251-217100-000
251-217200-000
251-320200-000

257-111100-000
257-114100-000
257-114200-000

257-211200-000
257-213000-000
257-217100-000
257-217200-000
257-320200-000

258-111100-000
258-114100-000

258-211200-000
258-213000-000
258-217100-000
258-217200-000
258-320200-000

STATE VOCATIONAL

GASH IN BANK--STATE VOC ED.
SUPPORT REGEIVABLE
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

*%k[OTAL ASSETS
INTERFUND PAYABLES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SALARIES PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - FUND 243

*+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

CHAPTER I
CASH IN BANK——TITLE I
ASSISTANCE REC’ BL-—CHAPTER 1
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

*%k[OTAL ASSETS

FUND

INTERFUND PAYABLES

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

CONTRACTS PAYABLE--CHAPTER 1
BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - FUND 251

*x+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

PART B FUND

GASH IN BANK—— PART B
REVENUE REGEIVABLE
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

*%k[OTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLES
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE—— PART B
CONTRACTS PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - FUND 257

*+xkTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

PART B PRESCHOOL

CASH IN BANK —— PART B PRE-SCHOOL
ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE

$+xTOTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLES

PART B PRESCHOOL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
PART B PRESCHOOL SALARIES PAYABLE
PART B PRESCHOOL BENEFITS PAYABLE
FUND BALANCE - FUND 258

*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

19, 808. 21 0.00 19, 808. 21
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
19, 808. 21 0.00 19, 808. 21
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 103. 36CR 103. 36CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
19, 808. 21CR 103. 36 19, 704. 85CR
19, 808. 21CR 0.00 19, 808. 21CR
15, 417. 81CR 15, 150. 57CR 30, 568. 38CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
15, 417. 81CR 15, 150. 57CR 30, 568. 38CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
15, 417. 81 15, 150. 57 30, 568. 38
15, 417. 81 15, 150. 57 30, 568. 38
0.00 10, 818. 29CR 10, 818. 29CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 10, 818. 29CR 10, 818. 29CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 10, 818. 29 10, 818. 29
0.00 10, 818. 29 10, 818. 29
0.00 270. 90CR 270. 90CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 270. 90CR 270. 90CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 270.90 270.90
0.00 270.90 270.90
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ACCT #

MO-YR: 12-2019

(Rprt: 01 - MAINBdgt Prep: 20/Prop Budget; Dates: 00/00/00-12/31/19; PRINT: 12/11/19
YTD BALANGE

ACCT NAME

BEG BALANGE

MTD ACTIVITY

260-111100-000
260-111500-000
260-113100-000

260-211200-000
260-213000-000
260-320200-000

261-111100-000
261-114200-000

261-213000-000
261-217100-000
261-217200-000
261-320200-000

262-111100-000
262-114100-000

262-213000-000
262-217100-000
262-217200-000
262-320200-000

267-111100-000
267-114100-000

267-211200-000
267-213000-000
267-217100-000
267-217200-000
267-320200-000

269-111100-000
269-112100-000
269-114100-000
269-114200-000

269-213000-000
269-217100-000
269-217200-000
269-320200-000

MEDICAID FUND

CASH — MEDICAID FUND
MEDIGAID TRUST ACCOUNT
MEDICAID RECEIVABLE

*%k[OTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - MEDICAID FUND

*+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

TITLE IV-A ESSA STUDENT SUPPORT

TITLE IV-A CASH
TITLE IV-A RECEIVABLE

$+xTOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TITLE IV-A
SALARIES PAYABLE

BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - TITLE IV-A

*x+xxTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

REAP

CASH IN BANK——REAP GRANT
ASSISTANCE RECEIVABLE

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SALARIES PAYABLE
BENEFITS PAYABLE
FUND BALANCE - REAP

*+xkTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

TITLEVI-AINDIAN EDUCATION

CASH IN BANK—-TITLE VI-A
REVENUE RECEIVABLE — TITLE VI-A

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

INTERFUND PAYABLE

AGCOUNTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A
CONTRACTS PAYABLE--TITLE VI-A
BENEFITS PAYABLE — TITLE-VI-A
FUND BALANCE - TITLE VI-A

*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

JOM FUND
CASH IN BANK--JOM
INVESTMENTS - LGIP #2714
ASSISTANCE REC’ BL-—JOM
INTERFUND RECEIVABLE

$%xTOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE —— J O M
CONTRACTS PAYABLE——JOM
BENEFITS PAYABLE

FUND BALANCE - JOM

*+xkTOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL

64, 102. 99 14,794. 69 18,897. 68
9,007.00 0.00 9,007.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
73,109. 99 14,794. 69 87,904. 68
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 5,000. 00GR 5,000. 00GR
73, 109. 99CR 9, 794. 69CR 82, 904. 68CR
73, 109. 99CR 14, 794. 69CR 87,904. 68CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
23.44 1,899. 25CR 1,875. 81CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
23.44 1,899. 25CR 1,875. 81CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
23. 44CR 1,899. 25 1,875. 81
23. 44CR 1,899. 25 1,875. 81
803. 37 21, 286. 97CR 20, 483. 60CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
803. 37 21, 286. 97CR 20, 483. 60CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 2, 816. 78CR 2,816. 78CR
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
803. 37CR 24,103.75 23, 300. 38
803. 37CR 21, 286. 97 20, 483. 60
71,082.29 199. 76CR 6, 882. 53
44, 480. 81 0.00 44, 480. 81
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
51,563. 10 199. 76CR 51, 363. 34
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
51, 563. 10CR 199.76 51, 363. 34CR
51, 563J0CR 199.76 51, 363. 34CR
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE
TITLE IIA IMPV TEACH QUALITY
271-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—-TITLE IT IMPV T QUAL 5, 470. 43CR 4,744 72CR 10, 215. 15CR
271-114000-000 RECEIVABLE—-TITLE II 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 5, 470. 43CR 4,744, 72CR 10, 215. 15CR
271-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE—-TITLE 11 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - TITLE TI-A 5, 470. 43 4,744.72 10,215.15
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 5, 470. 43 4,744.72 10,215.15

21st CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTER
273-111100-000 CASH - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING GENTER 13,29%.93CR 11, 941. 56CR 25, 234. 49CR

273-114000-000 RECEIVABLE — 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENT .00 0.00 0.00
*xxxTOTAL ASSETS 13, 292. 93CR 11, 941. 56CR 25, 234. 49CR
273-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-320200-000 FUND BALANGE - 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CE 13,292. 93 11, 941. 56 25,234. 49
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 13,292. 93 11, 941. 56 25,234. 49
GEAR-UP GRANT
278-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—GEAR-UP GRANT 3, 987. 35CR 1,537. 35CR 5,524. 70CR
278-114000-000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 3, 987. 35CR 1,537. 35CR 5,524. 70CR
278-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-217100-000 SALARIES PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - GEAR UP GRANT 3,987. 35 1,537.35 5,524.70
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 3,987. 35 1,537.35 5,524.70
CHILD NUTRITTION
290-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— FOOD SERVICE 95,192. 13CR 62, 834. 80 32, 357. 33CR
290-112100-000 LGIP 45, 440. 36 0.00 45, 440. 36
290-111300-000 PETTY GASH 30. 00 0.00 30. 00
290-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-114500-000 REVENUE RECEIVABLE 12,323.03 0.00 12,323.03
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 37, 398. 74CR 62, 834. 80 25, 436. 06
290-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-217100-000 FOOD SERVICE CONTRACTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-217200-000 BENEFITS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - CHILD NUTRITION 37,398.74 62, 834. 80CR 25, 436. 06CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 37,398.74 62, 834. 80CR 25, 436. 06CR
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE
BOND INT./REDEMP. FUND
310-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—BOND INT. /REDEMP. FD 115, 384. 70CR 0.00 115, 384. 70CR
310-112100-000 INVESTMENTS--BIR FUND #2770 69, 363. 55 0.00 69, 363. 55
310-113100-000 TAXES RECEIVABLE--NEZ PERCE CO. 19, 556. 19 0.00 19, 556. 19
310-114000-000 REVENUE REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 26, 464. 96CR 0.00 26, 464. 96CR
310-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-213000-000 ACGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-216100-000 BONDS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-221000-000 DEFERRED REVENUES--NEZ PERCE CO. 19, 568. 61CR 0.00 19, 568. 61CR
310-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - BOND REDEMPTION FUND 46, 033. 57 0.00 46, 033. 57
*+k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 26, 464. 96 0.00 26, 464. 96
BUS DEPRECIATION
421-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--BUS DEPRECIATION 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114000-000 REVENUE REGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-114200-000 INTERFUND RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
*xkTOTAL ASSETS 0.00 0.00 0. 00
421-211200-000 INTERFUND PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE--BUS DEP 0.00 0.00 0.00
421-320200-000 FUND BALANGE - BUS DEPRECIATION 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 0.00 0. 00 0.00
SCHOLARSHIP FUND
710-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1,232.57 25.00 1,257.57
710-112010-000 INV-— T.HIGHEAGLE-JOHNSON #1209 192. 32 0.00 192. 32
710-112015-000 INVESTMENTS —— MICHAEL BISBEE 111 #1502 4,824.83 0.00 4,824.83
710-112020-000 INVESTMENTS —— D HIGHEAGLE #1208 1,657.24 0.00 1,657.24
710-112025-000 INVESTMENTS-GENERAL SCHOLARSHIP #1503 1,933. 91 0.00 1,933. 91
710-112030-000 INVESTMENTS —— M. PATTERSON #1210 122.13 0.00 122.13
710-112040-000 INVESTMENTS——JEFF WILSON #2713 430. 22 0.00 430. 22
710-112050-000 INVESTMENTS——G. LEIGHTON #2715 4,810. 67 0.00 4,810. 67
710-112060-000 INVESTMENTS--ALEC REUBEN #3119 653. 23 0.00 653. 23
710-112075-000 LGIP - HELEN COLEMAN #1269 154. 62 0.00 154. 62
710-114000-000 REVENUE RECGEIVABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-114101-000 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
*xxkTOTAL ASSETS 16,611. 74 25.00 16, 636. 74
710-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-223210-000 T HIGHEAGLE-JOHNSON SCHOLARSHIP 192. 32CR 0.00 192. 32CR
710-223215-000 MICHAEL BISBEE I11 FUND 4,824. 83CR 0.00 4,824. 83CR
710-223220-000 FUND BALANGE - DAN HIGHEAGLE SCHOLARSHI 1,407. 24CR 0.00 1,407. 24CR
710-223230-000 FUND BALANGE — MARK PATTERSON SCHOLARSH 0. 98CR 0.00 0. 98CR
710-223240-000 F / B — JEFF WILSON MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHI 485. 22CR 5. 00GR 490. 22CR
710-223250-000 FUND BALANGE - GARRET LEIGHTON MEMORIAL 6, 488. 24CR 20. 00CR 6, 508. 24CR
710-223260-000 FUND BALANGE - ALEG REUBEN SCHOLARSHIP 653. 23CR 0.00 653. 23CR
710-223275-000 FUND BALANGE - HELEN COLEMAN FUND 754. 62CR 0.00 754. 62CR
710-320200-000 FUND BALANCE - SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1, 805. 06CR 0. 00 1, 805. 06CR
*%k[OTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BAL. 16, 611. 74CR 25. 00CR 16, 636. 74CR
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ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

100-213000-000 AGGOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 50, 917. 88CR 50, 917. 88CR
232-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 1,911. 17CR 1,911. 17CR
234-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
243-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 103. 36CR 103. 36CR
251-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
257-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-— PART B 0.00 0.00 0.00
258-213000-000 PART B PRESCHOOL AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
260-213000-000 AGCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 5, 000. 00CR 5, 000. 00CR
261-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - TITLE IV-A 0.00 0.00 0.00
267-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE—-TITLE VI-A 0.00 2, 816. 78CR 2,816. 78CR
269-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE —— J O M 0.00 0.00 0.00
271-213000-000 AGCOUNTS PAYABLE—-TITLE 11 0.00 0.00 0.00
273-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 21ST CLCC 0.00 0.00 0.00
278-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
290-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 60, 749. 19CR 60, 749. 19CR
CASH IN BANK
100-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-——GENERAL FUND 218, 260. 82 64, 332. 09CR 153,928. 73
232-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-NPT GRANTS & OTHERS 1,798. 51 559. 78CR 1,238.73
234-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--NEZPERCE LIT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00
235-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--NEZPERGCE SPEC. SERV. 1,575.93 380. 51CR 1,195, 42
243-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--STATE VOC ED. 19, 808. 21 0.00 19, 808. 21
246-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--DRUG FREE YTH 0.00 0.00 0.00
251-111100-000 GASH IN BANK—-TITLE I 15, 417. 81CR 15, 150. 57CR 30, 568. 38CR
257-111100-000 GASH IN BANK-— PART B 0.00 10, 818. 29CR 10, 818. 29CR
258-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— PART B PRE-SCHOOL 0.00 270. 90CR 270. 90CR
260-111100-000 CASH — MEDICAID FUND 64, 102. 99 14,794. 69 18, 897. 68
261-111100-000 TITLE IV-A CASH 0.00 0.00 0.00
262-111100-000 GASH IN BANK-—-REAP GRANT 23.44 1,899. 25CR 1,875. 81CR
267-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—-TITLE VI-A 803. 37 21, 286. 97CR 20, 483. 60CR
269-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--JOM 71,082.29 199. 76CR 6, 882. 53
271-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—-TITLE I1 IMPV T QUAL 5, 470. 43CR 4,744 72CR 10, 215. 15CR
273-111100-000 CASH — 21ST CENTURY LEARNING CENTER 13, 292. 93CR 11, 941. 56CR 25, 234. 49CR
278-111100-000 CASH IN BANK-—-GEAR-UP GRANT 3, 987. 35CR 1,537. 35CR 5,524 70CR
290-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— FOOD SERVICE 95, 192. 13CR 62, 834. 80 32, 357. 33CR
310-111100-000 CASH IN BANK——BOND INT. /REDEMP. FD 115, 384. 70CR 0.00 115, 384. 70CR
421-111100-000 CASH IN BANK--BUS DEPRECIATION 0.00 0.00 0.00
710-111100-000 CASH IN BANK —— SCHOLARSHIP FUND 1,232.517 25.00 1,257.517
x#kkkTOTAL CASH IN BANK 65, 942. 78 55, 467. 26CR 10, 475. 52
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(VEND RNG: 000000-Z2Z2ZZZZ; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-99/99/99; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000391 100-663310-000 000000 12/16/19 M20511 002551 REPAIR LOCK GYM 1 12-2019 150.00
000391 100-663310-000 000000 12/16/19 M20511 02250 REPAIR LOCK STORAGE 1 12-2019 148.95

*SUB-TOTAL: ABLE LOCKSMITH 298.95
001280 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 804468737 PROPANE 400 GALS 1 12-2019 640.00
001280 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 804468729 PROPANE 652 GALS 1 12-2019 1,043.20
001280 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 804461643 PROPANE 299.9 GALS HS 1 12-2019 467.84
001280 100-681319-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 804461637 PROPANE 238.5 GALS BUS BARN 1 12-2019 383.99

*SUB-TOTAL: AMERIGAS-LEWISTON 2,535.03
002040 100-663410-000 000000 12/16/19 M20513 S38890 STARTER FLUID AND WD40 1 12-2019 90.52

*SUB-TOTAL: AUTO PAINT AND PARTS 90.52
002100 100-681319-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC- BUS SHOP 1 12-2019 400.95
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-ES 1 12-2019 3,114.04
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-HS TRACK 1 12-2019 1,190.42
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-TRACK LIGHTS 1 12-2019 20.30
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-TRACK PUMP 1 12-2019 11.37
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-STORAG TECH 1 12-2019 320.05
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-AG SHOP 1 12-2019 139.31
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-MS/HS 1 12-2019 6,602.05
002100 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5908020000 ELECTRIC-CABINET SHOP 1 12-2019 399.07

*SUB-TOTAL: AVISTA UTILITIES 12,197.56
002680 100-663410-000 000000 12/16/19 M20470 1232234-01 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 13.41

*SUB-TOTAL: BITTERROOT BOLT & CHAIN CO. 13.41
003320 100-616300-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 NOVEMBER PHYSICAL THERAPY 1 12-2019 1,741.00

*SUB-TOTAL: BUILDING BLOCKS PEDIATRIC THERAPY 1,741.00
004180 100-521440-000 000000 12/16/19 E20466 68903233 LEVELED LIBRARY CLASSROOM SET 1 12-2019 2,100.50

*SUB-TOTAL: CENGAGE LEARNING 2,100.50
004660 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 3.1571.01 W/S-ART& PE BLDG 1 12-2019 754.21
004660 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 4.3145.01 W/S/G-ATHLETIC FIELD 1 12-2019 470.40
004660 100-681319-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 3.3075.01 WI/S/G-AG BLDG 1 12-2019 386.39
004660 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5.9975.01 GRBGE-JONES 1 12-2019 31.50
004660 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5.9970.01 GRBGE-ES 1 12-2019 918.50
004660 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 2.1882.01 W/S-STORAGE TECH 1 12-2019 122.39
004660 100-661330-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5.9983.01 GRBGE-REYNOLDS 1 12-2019 31.50
004660 100-681319-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 5.9982.01 GRBGE-BUS BARN 1 12-2019 326.00
004660 100-681319-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 3.1575.01 W/S/G - H/M SCHOOL 1 12-2019 1,676.69

*SUB-TOTAL: CITY OF LAPWAI 4,717.58
005000 100-631310-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 181294 LODGING L. JOHNSON 11/6-11/8 ISBA 1 12-2019 434.50
005000 100-631310-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 180278 LODGING D.KIPP 11/6-11/8 ISBA 1 12-2019 426.50
005000 100-631310-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 180260 LODGING S. SAMUELS ALLEN 11/6-11/8 ISBA 1 12-2019 426.50
005000 100-632380-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 180251 LODGING D. AIKEN 11/6-11/8 ISBA 1 12-2019 388.50

*SUB-TOTAL: COEUR D'ALENE RESORT 1,676.00
005300 100-664311-000 000000 12/16/19 M20486 58423 REPAIR SECURITY SYSTEM 1 12-2019 219.99

*SUB-TOTAL: COMPUTER DOCTORS 219.99
005460 100-664412-000 000000 12/16/19 M20509 1123192110 BATTERIES 1 12-2019 74.35
005460 232-515413-000 000000 12/16/19 H20478 112519 SNACKS AND HARD DRIVES 1 12-2019 457.32

*SUB-TOTAL: COSTCO 531.67
006700 260-616350-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 NOVEMBER MEDICAID MATCH 1 12-2019 5,000.00

*SUB-TOTAL: DEPT OF H&W, DIV OF MGMT SVCS 5,000.00
008310 100-623411-000 000000 12/16/19 E20498 1000172281 LENOVO CHROMEBOOKS AND LICENSES 1 12-2019 3,120.00
008310 267-515311-000 000000 12/16/19 H20495 1000172214 (2) JOEY CHARGING CART 1 12-2019 1,950.00

*SUB-TOTAL: FIREFLY COMPUTERS 5,070.00
009200 232-515413-000 000000 12/16/19 H20538 9673874 DODGEBALLS 1 12-2019 239.85

*SUB-TOTAL: GOPHER PERFORMANCE 239.85
010220 100-631310-000 000000 12/16/19 D20510 AS PER AGREEMENT BUSINESS SERVICES-CLERK 1 12-2019 665.25
010220 100-631310-000 000000 12/16/19 D20510 AS PER AGREEMENT BUSINESS SERVICES-BUSINESS MANAGER 1 12-2019 4,656.75
010220 100-651380-000 000000 12/16/19 D20510 AS PER AGREEMENT ISBA CONF. HOTEL 1 12-2019 213.25
010220 100-651380-000 000000 12/16/19 D20510 AS PER AGREEMENT TAXPAYERS CONFER. 1 12-2019 50.00

*SUB-TOTAL: HIGHLAND JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT 5,585.25
011465 100-681310-000 000000 12/16/19 T20080 0315996 BUS INSPECTION, REPLACE FUEL SEPERATC 1 12-2019 570.00
011465 100-663410-000 000000 12/16/19 M20507 0315826 WATER COOLER 1 12-2019 159.00
011465 100-681310-000 000000 12/16/19 T20080 0313965 BUS INSPECTION, OIL CHANGE, FIXMIRROR | 1 12-2019 570.00
011465 100-681310-000 000000 12/16/19 T20080 031479 FULL SERVICE Ol CHANGE (2) BUSES 1 12-2019 570.00

*SUB-TOTAL: IDAHO ICE 1,869.00
011480 232-515416-000 000000 12/16/19 H20462 64370 ACTIVITY SUPPLIES POP SOCKETS, CELL PHt 1 12-2019 1,214.00

*SUB-TOTAL: IDAHO IMPRESSIONS 1,214.00
011720 100-651311-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 20108393 ADMIN FEE(9344.26) 1 12-2019 657.28

*SUB-TOTAL: IDAHO STATE BILLING SVCS, INC. 657.28
011971 100-616300-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 2273512 BEHAVIOR INTERVENTION 1 12-2019 2,400.00
011971 100-616300-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 2273513 BEHAVIOR INTERVENTION 1 12-2019 1,380.00

*SUB-TOTAL: IMAGINE BEHAVIORAL & 3,780.00
012320 100-621380-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 PRO. STAND. COMMITTEE PER DIEM BOISE 1/15-1/17 1 12-2019 98.00

*SUB-TOTAL: IRIS CHIMBURAS 98.00
013380 100-632310-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 120119 24 GRANT WRITING SERVICES 1 12-2019 800.00

*SUB-TOTAL: KAMIAH GRANTS & ASSOCIATES 800.00
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013700 100-681425-000 000000 12/16/19 T20497 LEWIN 3602240 BUS FILTERS, AIR, OIL AND FUEL 1 12-2019 536.78
013700 100-681310-000 000000 12/16/19 T20494 LEWRO3601668 ESPAR REPAIR 1 12-2019 2,418.89
*SUB-TOTAL: KENWORTH SALES CO 2,955.67
015840 100-664312-000 000000 12/09/19 M20518 S119418 DAMAGED BELT AND LOOSE MOTOR MOUNT 1 12-2019 162.37
015840 100-664311-000 000000 12/09/19 M20518 S119418 ES PUMP DIAGNOSE AND RESET 1 12-2019 162.36
*SUB-TOTAL: MIKE'S MECHANICAL SERVICES,LLC 324.73
015890 100-681345-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 NOVEMBER IN LIEU OF TRANSPORTATION 1 12-2019 160.08
*SUB-TOTAL: MIKE MOORE 160.08
015960 100-681311-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 299286 (2) DOT DRUB SCREENS 1 12-2019 128.00
015960 100-681311-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 299286 (1) BREATH ALCOHOL CHARGE 1 12-2019 20.00
015960 100-681311-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 299286 (2) COLLECTION FEES 1 12-2019 50.00
*SUB-TOTAL: MINERT & ASSOCIATES, INC. 198.00
017340 243-515412-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 27763810 WELDING GAS 1 12-2019 103.36
*SUB-TOTAL: NORCO, INC 103.36
017650 100-681410-000 000000 12/16/19 T20472 425791 RECYCLED OIL 1 12-2019 150.00
*SUB-TOTAL: OIL RE-REFINING COMPANY, INC 150.00
017660 100-681410-000 000000 12/16/19 T20512 2522-234155 OIL DRUMS 1 12-2019 84.14
*SUB-TOTAL: O'RIELLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 84.14
018620 100-632390-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 0012517143 QUARTERLY RENTAL 1 12-2019 192.30
*SUB-TOTAL: PITNEY BOWES 192.30
019340 100-681345-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 NOVEMBER IN LIEU OF TRANSPORTATION 1 12-2019 13.92
*SUB-TOTAL: RALEIGH ELLENWOOD 13.92
020100 100-515321-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 103001147 HS RENTAL 1 12-2019 320.15
020100 100-512322-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 103001147 ES RENTAL 1 12-2019 308.73
020100 100-632322-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 102980418 MPC5502 RENTAL DO 1 12-2019 229.57
020100 100-632322-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 102980418 MPC5502 B/W DO 1 12-2019 17.96
020100 100-632322-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 102980418 MPC5502 COLOR COPIES DO 1 12-2019 154.66
*SUB-TOTAL: RICOH USA, INC. 1,031.07
022140 100-641410-000 000000 12/16/19 E20427 2380112651 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND TONER 1 12-2019 107.88
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20442 2381833991 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 12.99
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20440 2381834001 PROJECT BASED ACTIVIITES AND SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 10.49
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20442 2381837381 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 8.69
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20440 2382198211 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 68.99
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20440 2382198441 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 68.99
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20442 2382198621 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 168.91
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20442 2382290211 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 29.69
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20442 2382555051 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 7.79
022140 100-632410-000 000000 12/16/19 D20438 2384120851 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 11.03
022140 100-632410-000 000000 12/16/19 D20438 2384162111 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 0.53
022140 100-632410-000 000000 12/16/19 D20438 2384559521 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 2.47
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 D20438 2386184011 CREDIT OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 0.67CR
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 D20438 2386184021 CREDIT OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 0.53CR
022140 267-515300-000 000000 12/16/19 H20461 2387318281 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 332.97
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20385 2391818841 CLASSROOM SUPPLIE 1 12-2019 61.99
022140 267-515411-000 000000 12/16/19 H20385 2392589351 CLASSROOM SUPPLIE 1 12-2019 41.88
022140 100-641410-000 000000 12/16/19 H20505 2394183491 OFFICE TONER 1 12-2019 89.89
022140 100-632410-000 000000 12/16/19 D20438 34548 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 109.90
022140 267-515410-000 000000 12/16/19 H20464 49140 GEAR UP EVENT SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 54.60
022140 100-663410-000 000000 12/16/19 M20465 5004 PRINTER AND TONER 1 12-2019 196.98
022140 100-641410-000 000000 12/16/19 H20505 2393250011 OFFICE TONER 1 12-2019 483.98
*SUB-TOTAL: STAPLES CREDIT PLAN - DO 1,869.44
022175 100-632390-000 000000 12/16/19 000000 BACKGROUND RECORDS FEE LAPWAI SD341 ESCROW ACCT 1 12-2019 600.00
**SUB-TOTAL: STATE DEPT. OF EDUCATION 600.00
023120 100-512410-000 000000 12/16/19 E20029 035315-IN PREK CURRICULUM 1 12-2019 168.00
**SUB-TOTAL: TEACHING STRATEGIES, LLC 168.00
023365 100-661410-000 000000 12/16/19 M20489 523487478 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 237.95
023365 100-664411-000 000000 12/16/19 M20452 523487460 HVAC FILTERS 1 12-2019 29.01
*SUB-TOTAL: THE HOME DEPOT PRO 266.96
024680 100-681420-000 000000 12/10/19 000000 NOVEMBER DIESEL FUEL 5.7595 BUSES 1 12-2019 1,601.73
024680 100-663410-000 000000 12/10/19 000000 NOVEMBER NISSAN PU 9.53 GALS 1 12-2019 25.25
024680 100-663410-000 000000 12/10/19 000000 NOVEMBER SUBARU 7.473 GALS 1 12-2019 19.79
024680 100-663410-000 000000 12/10/19 000000 NOVEMBER OLD BUS #7 1 12-2019 75.53
024680 100-665410-000 000000 12/10/19 000000 NOVEMBER AIR COMPRESSOR 1 12-2019 46.52
*SUB-TOTAL: VALLEY GAS 1,768.82
024990 100-515441-000 000000 12/16/19 H20480 2200473 REWARDS SCIENCE TEACHERS GUIDE 1 12-2019 164.95
*SUB-TOTAL: VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNIG 164.95
025180 100-661410-000 000000 12/16/19 M20490 396106 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 1 12-2019 262.16
**SUB-TOTAL: WALTER E. NELSON 262.16
***GRAND TOTAL - VENDOR COUNT: 38 60,749.19
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sk BALANCE SHEET s#+x LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

MO-YR: 11-2019

(Rprt: 05 - ASB; Dates: 00/00/00-11/30/19; PRINT: 12/11/19 10:29:16 AM)
ACCT # ACCT NAME BEG BALANCE ~ MTD ACTIVITY YTD BALANGE
ASSOCIATED STUDENT BODY FUND
750-111100-000 CASH IN BANK—— ASB 36, 695. 08 4,890. 25 41, 585. 33
750-111110-000 PETTY CASH 2,200.00 600. 00CR 1, 600. 00
750-112100-000 LGIP - ASB FUND #3120 18, 868. 03 34.92 18, 902. 95
TOTAL STUDENT BODY ASSETS 57,763. 11 4,325.17 62, 088. 28
STUDENT BODY FUNDS
750-213000-000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-218350-000 SALES TAX PAYABLE 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-223100-000 HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT BODY 1,496. 83CR 130. 84 1, 365. 99CR
750-223107-000 MIDDLE SCHOOL STUDENT BODY 1,084. 74CR 165. 75 918. 99CR
750-223110-000 AT RISK FUND 689. 67CR 0.00 689. 67CR
750-223125-000 CONCESSIONS 167. 89CR 485.76 317. 87
TOTAL GENERAL STUDENT BODY FUNDS 3,439. 13CR 782. 35 2, 656. 78CR
ATHLETIG FUNDS
150-223200-000 GENERAL ATHLETIC FUND 6, 088. 36CR 99. 00CR 6, 187. 36CR
750-223201-000 FOOTBALL 380. 53CR 303. 42 77. 11CR
150-223202-000 FOOTBALL FUNDRAISERS 133. 10CR 100. 81 32. 29CR
750-223210-000 VOLLEYBALL 1,027. 62 219.13 1,246.75
750-223211-000 VOLLEYBALL FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-223220-000 GIRLS BASKETBALL 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223221-000 GIRLS BASKETBALL FUNDRAISERS 2,938. 85CR 3,972. 39CR 6,911. 24CR
750-223230-000 BOYS BASKETBALL 0.00 150. 66CR 150. 66CR
750-223231-000 BOYS BASKETBALL FUNDRAISERS 1,084. 70CR 2,674. 84CR 3, 759. 54CR
750-223240-000 TRACK 5,526. 36CR 329. 99CR 5, 856. 35CR
150-223250-000 GHEER 2,021.69 2,142. 37CR 120. 68CR
750-223260-000 SOFTBALL 105. 00CR 21.00CR 126. 00CR
150-223261-000 SOFTBALL FUNDRAISERS 107. 86CR 0.00 107. 86CR
750-223270-000 BASEBALL 105. 00CR 21.00CR 126. 00CR
750-223271-000 BASEBALL FUNDRAISERS 453. 21CR 0.00 453. 21CR
TOTAL ATHLETICS 13, 873. 66CR 8, 787. 89CR 22,661. 55CR
CLASSES
750-223400-000 STUDENT COUNCIL 2,372.19CR 359. 21CR 2,731. 40CR
750-223401-000 SENIOR CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-223402-000 JUNIOR CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223403-000 SOPHOMORE CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
750-223404-000 FRESHMAN CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL CLASSES 2,372.19CR 359. 21CR 2,731. 40CR
CLUBS
150-223521-000 YEARBOOK 142. 86 50. 00CR 92. 86
750-223523-000 DRAMA 4,902. 88CR 0.00 4,902. 88CR
750-223530-000 LIBRARY 774. 29CR 0.00 774. 29CR
750-223532-000 INDIAN CLUB 4,200. 38CR 588. 73 3,611. 65CR
150-223533-000 BOOSTER CLUB 12, 114. 26CR 3,741.42 8, 372. 84CR
750-223534-000 HONOR SOCIETY 296. 10CR 0.00 296. 10CR
150-223536-000 PBIS PAWS STORE 9. 37CR 0.00 9. 37CR
750-223538-000 CLASS OF 2021 PARENTS FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223539-000 CLASS OF 2020 PARENTS FUNDRAISERS 1. 06CR 0.00 1. 06CR
750-223540-000 FRENGH CLUB 2,553. 31CR 0.00 2,553. 31CR
150-223541-000 PEP CLUB 390. 37CR 0.00 390. 37CR
750-223547-000 FFA 6, 354. 36CR 0.00 6, 354. 36CR
750-223549-000 AISES CONFERENGE 1,819. 43CR 51.43 1, 768. 00CR
750-223553-000 BAND-MUSIC 157. 31CR 0.00 157. 31CR
150-223555-000 NEZ PERCE LANGUAGE 165. 92CR 0.00 165. 92CR
750-223556-000 BPA 1, 863. 56CR 292. 00CR 2,155. 56CR
750-223560-000 SEL EDUCATION PROJECTS 1, 659. 7T9CR 0.00 1, 659. 7T9CR
750-223561-000 CAP AND GOWN 0.00 0.00 0.00
150-223562-000 MAPP 56. 92CR 0.00 56. 92CR
750-223564-000 GR-PLG INCENTIVE 259. 96CR 0.00 259. 96CR
150-223565-000 DRUG FREE SCHOOLS 45. 50CR 0.00 45. 50CR
750-223566-000 SOS — SOURGES OF STRENGTH CLUB 596. 22CR 0.00 596. 22CR
750-223567-000 BOOSTER PTO FUNDRAISERS 0.00 0. 00 0. 00
TOTAL CLUBS 38, 078. 13CR 4,039. 58 34, 038. 55CR
TOTAL PAYABLES AND STUDENT FUNDS 57,763. 11CR 4,325. 17CR 62, 088. 28CR
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** RECEIPT REGISTER *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 12/11/19 Print: 12/11/19 10:29:44 AM PAGE 1
(Fund/Pre: ALL; Refr #: 000000-999999; Dates: 00/00/00-99/99/99; Mo-Yr: 11-2019-11-2019; Bank Cd: 5)

REFR# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT DATE

110550 IDAHO BEVERAGE QTR COMMISSION 38.74CR 11/01/19
110551 STATE VB NOV 1&2- CLUB INDIAN CLUB (DONATED) 103.00CR 11/04/19
110552 VB STATE NOV 1&2- CLUB STUDENT CNCL (DONATED) 20.50CR 11/04/19
110553 STATE VOLLEYBALL NOV 1&2- CLUB, BPA (DONATED) 113.20CR 11/04/19
110554 IHSAA STATE VOLLEYBALL- PROGRAM SALES FEE 76.50CR 11/04/19
110555 STATE VB NOV 1&2- CONCESSIONS EXTRA CASH DROP 340.00CR 11/04/19
110556 STATE VB NOV 1&2- CONCESSIONS (TAX) 416.13CR 11/04/19
110557 STATE VB GATE NOV 1, $20 SHORT REPL STRT CASH 20.00 11/04/19
110558 DEPOSIT EXTRA PETTY CASH USED-STATE VB 11/1&2 600.00CR 11/04/19
110559 BPA- PUMPKIN SALES (ALL DONATED) 281.37CR 11/04/19
110560 YEARBOOK- DONATION SPONSOR, RIVERSIDE RECOVERY 25.00CR 11/05/19
110561 YEARBOOK- DONATION SPONSOR, LC ASSOC REALTORS 25.00CR 11/05/19
110562 SAC- NALONNI SIMPSON 25.00CR 11/06/19
110563 INDIAN CLUB DONATION- G.KERBY 45.00CR 11/06/19
110564 CHEER FEES FB/BB- QUINTANA LOZON (ENR#3452) 120.00CR 11/06/19
110565 SAC-JC SOBOTTA (ENR#2879) 25.00CR 11/08/19
110566 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- JULIA GOULD (ENR#4727) 200.00CR 11/12/19
110567 H&H REG- LC XTREME (BOYS 5TH GR) GBFR/BBFR/CHR 150.00CR 11/12/19
110568 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- SIMMIE HEAVYRUNNER (6810) 100.00CR 11/12/19
110569 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- SAYQUIS GREENE (ENR#2422) 100.00CR 11/12/19
110570 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- GRACE SOBOTTA (ENR#4691) 100.00CR 11/12/19
110571 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- KAHLEES YOUNG (ENR#3019) 100.00CR 11/12/19
110572 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- KRISALYN BISBEE (ENR#3475) 100.00CR 11/12/19
110573 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- JORDAN SHAWL (ENR#3276) 75.00CR 11/12/19
110574 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- ALEXIS HERRERA (ENR#2868) 75.00CR 11/12/19
110575 NPT PAYROLL DEDUCT DONATION SFBL/BSBL 21.00CR 11/13/19
110576 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- OMARI MITCHELL (ENR#3313) 200.00CR 11/13/19
110577 BPA- CLUB SALES (DONATED) 196.97CR 11/13/19
110578 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- JASPEN ELLENWOOD (ENR#2862) 100.00CR 11/13/19
110579 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- SOA MOLIGA (ENR#3512) 100.00CR 11/13/19
110580 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- GLORY SOBOTTA (ENR#4595) 75.00CR 11/13/19
110581 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- RAYLIN SHIPPENTOWER (#2665) 100.00CR 11/14/19
110582 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- LILINOE CREUTZBERG (#2185) 75.00CR 11/14/19
110583 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- KC LUSSORO (ENR#4623) 100.00CR 11/15/19
110584 MSBB MOSCOW- GATE 321.00CR 11/15/19
110585 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- LUCY BOHNEE (ENR#4622) 75.00CR 11/15/19
110586 MSBB MOSCOW- CLUB SALES, ST COUNCIL (DONATION) 72.50CR 11/15/19
110587 MSBB MOSCOW- CONCESSIONS 321.50CR 11/15/19
110588 H&H REG- SWEATWATER ATHL (8TH-G) GBFR/BBFR/CHR 150.00CR 11/15/19
110589 BPA- IHSAA DONATION TO MILK CREW, VB STATE 500.00CR 11/18/19
110590 GEN ATHL- NPT PMT FOR 6 SR. ACTIV PASSES @ $42 252.00CR 11/18/19
110591 BPA FR- LUNCH CONCESS (DONATED SNACK ITEMS) 135.46CR 11/18/19
110592 TRK- TRANSFER EXPRESS ORDER (GB PORTION) 426.35CR 11/18/19
110593 ACTIVITY CARD- SINCERE THREEIRONS (#4820) 25.00CR 11/19/19
110594 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- CHAIA POWAUKEE (#4065) 100.00CR 11/20/19
110595 L SCH DIST REIMB-PERDIEMS/LODGING VB ST PLAYIN 634.55CR 11/20/19
110596 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- LOREAL ELLENWOOD (ENR#4652) 75.00CR 11/21/19
110597 TRK- DIST Il VB OFFCLS DONATE "ALL STAR SHWCS) 400.00CR 11/21/19
110598 GBFR TEAM WARMUPS- PRECIOUS DOMEBO (3690) 100.00CR 11/21/19
110599 SAC- LAMAR GREENE, SPONSORED 25.00CR 11/21/19
110600 H&H REG- 5-8 COED#3605 & 5&6G GBFR/BBFR/CHR 350.00CR 11/25/19
126501 H&H TRNY GATE- DONATION GBFR/BBFR/CHR 941.30CR 11/25/19
126502 H&H TRNY CONCESS- (DONATED) GBFR/BBFR/CHR 1,254.45CR 11/25/19
126503 SAC NTP SPONSORSHIP- ARLEN & SETH WHITMAN 50.00CR 11/25/19
126504 H&H REGISTRATIONS (ENR# LIST) GBFR/BBFR/CHR 3,951.00CR 11/25/19
126505 NPT PAYROLL DEDUCT DONATION- SFBL/BSBL 21.00CR 11/25/19
126506 MSBB CLARKSTON- GATE 318.00CR 11/26/19
126507 MSBB CLARKSTON- CONCESSIONS 278.55CR 11/26/19
126508 MSBB CLARKSTON- CLUB SALES (DONATED) 97.00CR 11/26/19
126509 BBFR- BOYS BLUE & WHITE GAME (DONATED) 393.45CR 11/26/19
126510 BBFR- BOYS B&W 50/50 TICKETS 130.00CR 11/26/19
126511 BBFR- M&B BISBEE DONATE 50/50 WIN/MEMORY OF BB 129.00CR 11/26/19

*** TOTAL 15,729.52CR

27



*** CHECK REGISTER *** LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341

12/11/19 Print: 12/11/19 10:29:55 AM PAGE

(Fund/Pre: ALL; Refr #: 000000-999999; Dates: 00/00/00-99/99/99; Mo-Yr: 11-2019-11-2019; Bank Cd: 5; Over:-99999999.99)

1

REFR# VENDOR AMOUNT DATE DESCRIPTION
005379 SPORTS LINE SOFTWARE 300.00 11/04/19 ANNL SUBCRIP DUES ONLINE REGISTRATION
005380 IDAHO IMPRESSIONS 2,339.99 11/05/19 BOOSTERS ORDER- T'S & DRI FITS
005381 COSTCO 100.81 11/06/19 FBFR- SNACKS/DRINKS PLAYERS PRE-GAME
005382 URM STORES, INC. 1,080.20 11/06/19 BOOSTER CLUB- VB STATE, CLUB SALES
005383 FASTSIGNS 76.96 11/07/19 BOOSTERS- BANNER, BOYER GRAVEL
005384 PERKINS DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 499.20 11/07/19 INDIAN CLUB- FR LOLLIPOPS
005385 IDAHO BEVERAGES 462.25 11/08/19 CONCESSIONS- OCT PURCHASES
005386 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER 1,150.00 11/11/19 46 STD BPA NATIONAL DUES @$14
005387 WELLS FARGO BANK 307.42 11/13/19 AUNTIE ANNES- AISES TRI CITY DINNER
005388 IDAHO IMPRESSIONS 1,123.57 11/14/19 BOOSTER ORDER- T SHIRTS ETC
005389 LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT #341 1,474.12 11/14/19 ATHL SALARIES- NOV FOR OCT 2019 CONCESS
005390 STAHL'S TRANSFER EXPRESS 1,200.38 11/14/19 APPAREL ALL STAR GAME
005391 WALMART COMMUNITY 126.09 11/19/19 GRADING DAY SNACKS/CRTN RODS & SHEERS
005392 HUDL 450.00 11/22/19 B BASKETBALL SILVER SUBSCR 2019-20

*** TOTAL 10,690.99
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LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL
Phone: (208) 843-2241, x3205
dpinkham@]lapwai.org

To: Board of Trustees
From: Dr. Penney, LMS-LHS
Subject: Board Report for November 2019

Contents

1. Middle School Attendance Report
2. High School Attendance Report
3. Lesson Plan Check

4. Friday PD Agendas

5. Good of the order documents

Upcoming Events at Lapwai Middle/High School:

Nov 1 End of the first quarter, Native American Awareness Month

Nov 7-8 Fall PTC’s

Nov 111 Veteran’s Day and FAFSA NIGHT in the library (seniors)

Nov 2% Rock your Mocs at school

Nov 13t Native American Awareness Month-Wear your ribbon skirts/shirts day

Nov 141 Culturally Responsive Committee Honor Waik 2:30 LHS Gym

Nov 21% LMS-LHS Success Assembly 2:30 :

Nov 27-29 Thanksgiving Break

Dec 5 NPT STEM FAIR

Dec 9 NPTEC Meeting about baseball field, Special guest assembly at 2:30 with
DJ Vanas _

Dec 10 NPT STEP FET Meeting, HSGBB travel to Pendleton for game at noon

Dec 12 Monthly Admin team meeting 9-10:30 .

Dec 14 BPA/Kerby’s Annual X-mas $1 Store from 1-5PM

Dec 16 School Board Meeting

Dec 17 LMS-LHS Leadership Team Meeting 3:45-7PM

Dec 18 Drama assembly 2:30

December 19t

UGLY SWEATER DAY
Monthly success assembly 2:30, END OF THE FIRST QUARTER

December 20t

Grading day, no school, then the start of winter break

Dec 26-28

Start of the Avista Tournament

Jan 6,7, 8

FIRST SEMESTER WINTER PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCES
Evenings only, school is in session all three days.

“Together, we ensure all students will reach their full potential.”
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Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA)

¢ FERPA is the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974. It protects the privacy of
student records. Any educational institution that receives federal funds under any program
administered by the Secretary of Education must comply with FERPA. Rights given to
students include:
¢ The right to inspect and review their education records

¢ The right to request and amend their education records

¢ The right to limit disclosure of some “personally identifiable information” (directory

information)
EDUCATIONAL RECORDS are: EDUCATIONAL RECORDS ARE NOT:
® Sole Possession notes
Any record, with certain exceptions, maintained by an e Law enforcement records
institution thatis directly related to a student or ¢ Records maintained exclusively for
students. These records include: files, documents, and individuals in their capacity as
materials (tapes, disks, film, microfilm, microfiche) employees
which contain information directly related to students e Records of individuals who are
and from which students can be personally identified. employed as a result of their
status as students (work study)
are education records.
Medical records
DIRECTORY INFORMATION INCLUDES: *_ Alumni Records
¢ Student’s name . .
e Address Parents Rights: Who to contact if
e Telephone number Information of students you have questions
¢ Email address should not be given to or concerns about
* Major ‘ ' o parents without written || FERPA?
¢ Participation in officially recognized activities consent of the student!
¢ Date of attendance . . Ron Helm,
¢ Degree and awards received This same rule applies Vice President of
e Mostrecent educational institution attended to boyfriend/girlfriend Student Services
¢ Photographs or a spouse. (870) 368-7371

Distance Education, Web Teaching , Grade Posting:

¢ No matter where classes are taught, all students have the same FERPA rights.

® Make sure on-line students receive annual notification of their rights under FERPA.

e Ife-mail addresses are used in class, all students must have had the opportunity to request non-
disclosure of directory information and the e-mail address of any student who requests non-
disclosure must not be shared.

Websites for teaching should be accessible only to students and the teacher

Posting of Grades: Since grades can never be directory information, it is generally inappropriate to
post grades in a public setting. However, if the instructor posts grades in such a manner that only the
instructor and the individual student know the posted grade that is acceptable,

Grades should not be posted with any portion of a SS# or institutional Student ID#.

Grades should not be emailed to the student. They should only be given in person to insure the
privacy of the student.
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ADVISORY PERIOD 8:15-8:36 STUDENT SURVEY

Purpose: To start out the day setting goals and monitoring your progress as a student, check Tyler Student 360, connect

resources and teachers, grade check, and college & career exposure.

Credit: A Pass/Fail credit will be assigned each semester for both attendance & participation in Advisory/WIN Time.

Name (optional): Grade Level:

Question/Answer

YES

NO

Do you have the Tyler Student 360 App on your phone, and/or can you access it online?

Has your advisory teacher helped you check your grades and get on Tyler Student 360?

Have you tracked your attendance in advisory period?

Did you set a smart goal in advisory?

Do you see power points on rules and announcements during advisory?

AW N|E

What types of activities has your teacher planned for you during advisory?

7 | What types of helpful activities would you like to see occur for you during advisory?

8 | What else do you want us to know about advisory?

ADVISORY PERIOD 8:15-8:36 STUDENT SURVEY

Purpose: To start out the day setting goals and monitoring your progress as a student, check Tyler Student 360, connect

resources and teachers, grade check, and college & career exposure.

Credit: A Pass/Fail credit will be assigned each semester for both attendance & participation in Advisory/WIN Time.

Name (optional): Grade Level:

Question/Answer

YES

NO

Do you have the Tyler Student 360 App on your phone, and/or can you access it online?

Has your advisory teacher helped you check your grades and get on Tyler Student 360?

Have you tracked your attendance in advisory period?

Did you set a smart goal in advisory?

Do you see power points on rules and announcements during advisory?

DU | WIN|-

What types of activities has your teacher planned for you during advisory?

7 What types of helpful activities would you like to see occur for you during advisory?

8 | What else do you want us to know about advisory?
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12/6/19 Agenda Library, 1:30-3:30
HAVE TYLER SIS QUESTIONS? Call 1-800-733-0922, x 151121 (JoEllen) email: sisk12help@tylertech.com

LOG IN INFORMATION TO REMEMBER: {Right click mouse to open hyperlink)

SWIP Tool: http://apps.sde.idaho.gov/SWIP/Home/Home

STAR (Renaissance Learning) LOG IN---

1) Go to https://hosted243.renlearn.com/370290/

2} Login is your FIRST INITIAL, LAST NAME

3) PASSWORD (If you don’t remember, you need to ask Vickie to reset it.)
Milepost website: https://www.silverbackiearning.net/

Idaho AIR portal for ISAT/TIDE: http://idaho.portal.airast.org/

ReadLIVE (middle-high): https://readlive.readnaturally.com/00025439
SWIS: https://www.phisapps.org/Pages/Default.aspx

Pearson Curriculum Link for ELA and MATH access to digital materials: www.pearsonsuccessnet.com
PLANBOOK LESSON PLANS: https://www.planbook.com/

idaho Digital Library: https://www.smarterbalancedlibrary.org/

ANNOUNCEMENTS: AGENDA:
Announcements: 1:30-1:35
1. Hand sanitize, be well!l The creepy crud is rampant.
2. Grading day is Friday 12-20-19, End of the first semester
v' 9 days away!
Parent-teacher conferences are January 6-7-8 evenings
There will be an assembly December 9%, 2:30
5. Other good of the order: Tonight’s game is against Genesis Prep, Varsity only, Girls at 4:30, Boys at 6:00

W

WIN TIME for 12-9 to 12-13

1 Have access to on-line resources to display on screen during teaching?
https://rewards.voyagersopris.com/welcome.do
penneyd01, rewards1

2 Unit __ Lesson__
What lesson/unit are you on Monday, 12-9/19?

3 Review teacher manual and student lessons for Monday-Thursday, 12-9 through 12-13
and collaborate/practice/pre-teach with staff for successful delivery of lessons.

4 Look online at https://rewards.voyagersopris.com/welcome.do
And pull up the online resources to display on the board for next week.

5 What engagement strategies and/or student-led lessons do you have planned?

6. 1:35-1:45 GRADING FOR LEARNING
v" Resources: https://www.rickwormeli.com/resources-1

v https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bn_sCLoOQNVs
i. TED TALK: Standards Based Grading and the Game of School: Craig Messerman at
TEDXxMCPSTeachers (5 minutes)

v https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=-NRg68n5t38

i. Why the traditional grading system does more harm than good | Chip Porter |
TEDxYouth@MBJH (6 minutes)
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9. AT-RISK STUDENTMEETINGS 2:15;3:30
ACCURATE AND UP TO DATE GRADES IN TYLER ASAP
e CUSTOMIZED LEARNING PLAN FOR STUDENTS
e ASSIGNMENTS: Q1 45 days, Q2 29 days, Grading day on 12-20-19
o ITISABOUT THE NUMBER OF ASSIGNMENTS ENTERED FROM Q1
COMPARED TO Q2....
e Student/grade
¢ Academic/Behavior goal/opportunity

e Strategy/planning
e Resources/execution of plan

Grade
Student
Academic Opportunity § Behavior Opportunity 1
Strategy Planning

Resources to use:
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newsletter. The FET will also have additional posters made and
posted in key areas as well as the school will broadcast
journalism students in a video tutorial as a public service
announcement during the school year 2018-2019 school year.

TASKS:

Display poster in the gym lobby to alert parents 5/30/2019 Mr. Nellesen, FET

during games.

Share the information on the district Facebook 5/30/2019 Dr. Aiken, FET, D.

page, the Superintendent's Weekly Update, and in Penney

the Tribe's weekly newsletter.

Have additional posters made as needed by Land  5/30/2019 Aqua Greene, FET

Services.

b. Connection — Family-School Nights will include interactive, parent-
child activities (1853) Indicator) -
OBJECTIVE: Increase attendance to quarterly family-school nights that
targets pre-school to 12" grade, with special efforts to improve participation
by middle school students and families in 2019-20 school year.
HOW ACHIEVED: “Celebrating the Family” change date to November
EXPRESS HOW ACHIEVED: Increase attendance to quarterly family-school
nights that targets pre-school to 12t grade with special effort to improve
participation by middle school students and families in 2019-20 school year.
RESULTS: Increase parent involvement and increase celebration of
community families to this annual event. Success Stories and
Celebrating Success!
TASKS:
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year, the Lapwai MS/HS Family Engagement Team will make
recommendations to ensure the school’'s Compact clearly defines
expectations for mutual respect between students, parents, and
teachers, not just emphasis on students showing respect to adults.

HOW ACHIEVED:

1. Increase in student/teacher respect and understanding of
respect from both perspectives (with a shared
statement/declaration/compact from students.)

2. Decrease in classroom behaviors in respect (SWIS data).
3. Follow-up survey with the students.

4. Compare percent change from 50% to new data attribute.

e. Shared Leadership — reviewed and had discussion
V.  Questions/ Wrap it up

a. The team completed the evaluations

b. Next Meeting: 12/10/2019
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12/11/19 LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL 0583-2020

08:06 Attendance Totals (ADA) Page 1

This Report is Run By :  APeters
Report Type : District/Site Totals
Student Selection Status : All Active & Withdrawn

Select on Calendar Dates: 8/28/2019 12/11/2019

No: Print Student Names & Totals
Yes: Sub-Totals by Grade

No: Sub-Totals by ResidencyCode
Yes: Sub-Totals for School

Yes: Sub-Totals By Date

Special Options:

No: Include 'Special Attendance' Log File
If printing Student Names/Totals: ==> Include w/ each student's Totals
No: Combine Attendance this Year from All-Sites

No: Include Period Zero

Yes: Exclude Projected Students

This report only uses enrollment grade of 06 to 12
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12/1119
08:06

Grade

Male Female

Students Enrolled

(1 day or more)
Total

20 22 42

Absences:
Possible:

20 22 42

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

*hhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkk

**** Totals for Grade Level - (06 **x*%
hhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhhkhhkhhkkhkkhk

Days Attended (*)

Female

1197.50
117.50
1315.00
(81.06%)

1389.00
97.00
1486.00
(93.52%)

2596.50
214.50
2811.00
(92.37%)

1187.50
117.50
1315.00
(81.06%)

1398.00
97.00
1486.00
(93.52%)

59

25%6.50
214.50
2811.00
(82.37%)

0583-2020
Page 2

ADA (**)

Male Female Total

17.61 20.57 38.18

17.61 20.57 38.18




12111119
08:06

Grade

Male

Students Enrolled

(1 day or more)

Female Total

17 24 41

Absences:
Possible:

17 24 41

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

hhkkhhkhkkhkhkhhhhkhhkhkhhhhkhhkkhkkkhkkkkkhkkkkk

***% Totals for Grade Level - 07 **k*
KRk Rk hkk Rk ARk kkkhkhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkk

Days Attended (*)
Female

Total

1156.00
(83.25%)

1374.00
83.00
1457.00
(94.30%)

2452.00
161.00
2613.00
(93.84%)

1078.00
78.00
1156.00
(83.25%)

1374.00
83.00
1457.00
(94.30%)

60

2452.00
161.00
2613.00
(93.84%)

0583-2020
Page 3

ADA (*¥*)

Female Total

15.85 20.21 36.06

15.85 20.21 36.06




12111719
08:06

Male

24 29 53
Absences:

Students Enrolled

{1 day or more)

Female Total

Possible:

24 29 53
Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

khkkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkkkkkkhkhhhhhhkdhhki

**** Totals for Grade Level - 08 ***%
Thkkhkkdkhkhkhkhhhkkhkrkhkkhkhkkhhhhhkhdhhrkhhrxx

Days Attended (*)
Female

Total

1424.00
98.00
1522.00
(93.56%)

1705.50
187.50
1893.00
(90.10%)

3129.50
285.50
3415.00
(91.64%)

1424.00
98.00
1522.00
(93.56%)

1705.50
187.50
1893.00
(90.10%)

61

3129.50
285.50
3415.00
(91.64%)

0583-2020
Page 4

ADA (**)

Female Total

20.94 25.08 46.02

20.94 25.08 46.02




12/11/19
08:06

Grade

Male

Students Enrolled

(1 day or more)
Female Total

21 18 39

Absences:
Possible:

21 18 39

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

hhkkhhkhkhhkhkhhhkhhkhhkhhhhhhkhhkhkhkhhkkhhkhkkk

**** Totals for Grade Level - 09 ****
hhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhd

Days Attended (*)
Female

Total

159.50
1428.00
(88.83%)

1077.00
146.00
1223.00
(88.06%)

2345.50
305.50
2651.00
(88.48%)

1268.50
159.50
1428.00
(88.83%)

1077.00
146.00
1223.00
(88.06%)

62

2345.50
305.50
2651.00
(88.48%)

0583-2020
Page 5

ADA (**)

Male Female Total

18.65 15.84 34.49

18.65 15.84 34.49




12/11/19
08:06

Students Enrolled
(1 day or more)
Male Total

Grade Female

10 28 13 41

Absences:
Possible:

Total 28 13 41

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

dhhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkrkhkh kA A Ak kA hkkhhhkhkkkkhk

***% Totals for Grade Level -~ 10 **#*%*
Ak ko kR kAR kA Ak hh kA A A A AR AR A Ak ke hdk

Days Attended (*)
Female

1725.00
152.00
1877.00
(391.390%)

2485.00
245.00
2740.00
(91.06%)

1725.00
152.00
1877.00
(91.380%)

(89.22%)

63

2485.00
245.00
2740.00
(91.06%)

0583-2020
Page 6

ADA (**)

Female Total

25.37 11.32 36.69

25.37 11.32 36.69




12/11/19
08:06

Grade

Male Female

Students Enrolled

(1 day or more)
Total

18 13 31

Absences:
Possible:

18 13 31

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWA| MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

F J e dd dk K g ek Kok Kk ook Kk ko Kk ok ok Kk gk ok ok ek ok ok kk kk ok ok ok

**x** Totals for Grade Level - 11 *%kx
khkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkhkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkk

Days Attended (*)

Female

1064.00
124.00
1188.00
(89.56%)

1774.00
210.00
1984.00
(89.42%)

1064.00
124.00
1188.00
(89.56%)

(89.20%)

64

1774.00
210.00
1984.00
(89.42%)

0583-2020
Page 7

ADA (**)

Male Female Total

15.65 10. 44 26.09

15.65 10.44 26.09




12/11/19
08:06

Students Enrolled
(1 day or more)
Male Total

Grade Female

12 15 11 26

Absences:
Possible:

Total 15 11 26

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

dkkkkkkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhhhhhkhkhhkkkkkhkhhkhkhkkkhk

**** Totals for Grade Level - 12 *x*%x
Ak kkkkkkhhhkhhhkhhkhhkkkhhhrkhhkhhkdkhhhhhh

Days Attended (%)
Female

94.00
1020.00
(90.78%)

1554.50
1396.50
1751.00
(88.78%)

1020.00
(90.78%)

731.00
(85.98%)

65

1554.50
196.50
1751.00
(88.78%)

0583-2020
Page 8

ADA (*¥*)

Female Total




12/11/19
08:06

hhkkhhkhhkhhhkhkhkhhkkkkkkk

**k*k School Totals ****
kkkhkkhkhhkkhkhhhkhhhkhhhhk

Students Enrolled
(1 day or more)

Grade Male Female
o6 20 2
07 17 24
08 24 29
09 21 18
10 28 13
11 18 13.
12 15 11
rotal 143 130

Total

42

Absences:
Possible:

41

Absences:
Possible:

53

Absences:
Possible:

39

Absences:
Possible:

41

Absences:
Possible:

31

Absences:
Possible:

26

Absences:
Possible:

273

Absences:
Possible:

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

Days Attended (*)

Male Female Total

1197.50 1399.00 2596.50

117.50 97.00 214.50
1315.00 1496.00 2811.00
(91.06%) (93.52%) (92.37%)
1078.00 1374.00 2452.00

78.00 83.00 161.00
1156.00 1457.00 2613.00
(93.25%) (94.30%) (93.84%)
1424.00 1705.50 3129.50

98.00 187.50 285.50
1522.00 1893.00 3415.00
(93.56%) (90.10%) (91.64%)
1268.50 1077.00 2345.50

159.50 146.00 305.50
1428.00 1223.00 2651.00
(88.83%) (88.06%) (88.48%)
1725.00 770.00 2495.00

152.00 93.00 245,00
1877.00 863.00 2740.00
(91.90%) (89.22%) (91.06%)
1064.00 710.00 1774.00

124.00 86.00 210.00
1188.00 796.00 1984.00
(89.56%) (89.20%) (89.42%)

926.00 628.50 1554.50

94.00 102.50 196.50
1020.00 731.00 1751.00
(90.78%) (85.98%) (88.78%)
8683.00 7664.00 16347.00

823.00 795.00 1618.00
9506.00 8459.00 17965.00
(91.34%) (90.60%) (90.99%)

66

15.

20.

18.

25.

i5.

13.

94

65

37

65

62

0583-2020

06

02

49

69

09

86

Page 9
ADA (*¥*)

Female Total
e 2057 3.1

20.21 36.

25.08 46.

15.84 34.

11.32 36.

10.44 '26.

9.24 22.
127,69 112,70 240.3




12/11/19
08:06

08/28/19 To 12/11/19

Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,

Date

08/28/19
08/28/19
08/30/19
09/03/19
03/04/19
09/05/19
09/06/19
09/09/18
03/10/19
09/11/19
09/12/19
09/13/18
09/16/19
09/17/19
09/18/19
09/19/19
09/20/19
08/23/19
09/24/19
09/25/19
09/26/19
09/27/19
09/30/19
10/01/19
10/02/18
10/03/19
10/07/19
10/08/19
10/09/19
10/10/19%
10/11/19
10/14/19%
10/15/19%
10/16/19
10/17/19
10/18/19
10/21/19
10/22/19
10/23/19
10/24/19
10/25/19
10/28/19
10/29/19%9
10/30/19%
10/31/18
11/04/18
11/05/19
11/06/19
11/11/19%
11/12/19
11/13/19
11/14/19
11/15/19
11/18/19

Enrl
263
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
265
265
265
265
265
265
266
266
267
268
266
266
265
265
266
267
267
267
266
266
266
266
266
262
262
262
262
262
263
263
263
263

2673
205

263
263
263
263
263
263
263
263

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

Sub Totals by Date - 0583

Total Actual

Min.

95684
94828
62245
91493
91650
90168
58988
90716
92157
90358
91683
62277
85257
85336
90326
86158
60925
90371
92770
92265
91599
58542
93208
93000
93854
93467
90826
92011
93375
91402
61517
90215
92692
91256
89337
60044
86317
87208
86724
88606
55555
88759
88104
89119
89426

8225

89345
84151
77026
84179
91872
87379
58319
89520

hrs.

1584.
1580.
1037.
1524.
1527.
1502.
983.
1511.
1535.
1505.
1528.
1037.
1420.
1422.
1505.
1435.
1015.
1506.
1546.
1537.
1526.
982.
1553.
1550.
1564.
1557.
1513.
1533.
1556.
1523.
1025.
1503.
1544.
1520.
1488.
1000.
1438.
1453.
1445.
1476.
925.
1479.

1468

1485.

1490
1537
1489

1402.

1283
1402
1531

1456.
871.

1492

73
47
42
88
50
80
13
93
95
97
05
95
95
27
43
97
42
18
17
75
65
37
48
00
23
78
77
52
25
37
28
58
87
93
95
73
62
48
40
77
82
32
.40
32
.43
.63
.08
52
.77
.98
.20
32
98
.00

67

Total Possible

Min.

98847
98225
67452
99225
98225
99225
67452
98225
99225
99225
98225
67452
99225
99603
938603
99603
67709
938603
99603
99981
99981
68223
100737
99981
99881
99603
399603
99881
100358
100358
68223
99381
98981
99981
99981
67966
98469
98469
98469
98469
66938
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
98847
67185
98847

hrs.

1647.
1653.
1124.
1653.
1653.
1653.
1124.
1653.
1653.
1653.
1653.
1124.
1653.
1660.
1660.
1660.
1128.
1660.
1660.
1666.
1666.
1137.
.95

1678

1666.
1666.
1660.
1660.
1666.
1672.
1672.
1137.
1666.
1666.
1666.
1666.
1132.
1641.
1641.
1641.
1641.
1115.
1647.
1647.
1647.
1647.
io47.
1647.
1647.
1647.
1647.
1647.
1647.
1118.
1647.

45
75
20
75
75
75
20
75
75
75
75
20
75
05
05
05
48
05
05
35
35
05

35
35
05
05
35
65
65
05
35
35
35
35
77
15
15
15
15
63
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
45
92
45

Percentage
96.80
95.57
92.28
92.21
92.37
90.87
87.45
91.42
92.88
91.06
92.40
92.33
85.92
85.68
90.69
86.50
89.98
90.73
93.14
92.28
91.62
87.28
92.53
93.02
93.87
93.84
91.19
82.03
93.04
91.08
90.17
90.23
92.71
91.27
89.35
88.34
87.66
88.56
88.07
89.98
82.93
89.79
89.13
90.16
90.47
93.34
80.38
85.13
77.92
85.16
82.94
88.40
86.79
90.56

0583-2020
Page 10




12111119
08:06

08/28/19 To 12/11/19

Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,
Thursday,
Friday,
Monday,
Tuesday,
Wednesday,

Date
11/19/19
11/20/19
11/21/19
11/22/19
11/25/19
11/26/19
12/02/19
12/03/19
12/04/19
12/05/19
12/06/19
12/09/19
12/10/19
12/11/19

Enrl
263
263
263
264
264
264
264
264
264
264
263
263
263
263

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

86744
89737
90932
60853
90556
88059
84419
83692
85439
80993
58326
79144
80010
98847

Sub Totals by Date - (0583
Total Actual

Min. hrs.
1445.
1495.
1515.
1014.
15009.
1467.
1406.
1394.
1423.
.88

1349

73
62
53
22
27
65
98
87
98

972.10

1319.
1333.
1647.

07
50
45

68

Total Possible

Min.

98847
98847
98847
67452
99225
99225
99225
99225
99225
99225
67195
98847
98847
98847

hrs.
1647.
1647.
.45
.20
1653.
1653.
1653.
1653.
1653.
1653.
1119.
1647.
1647.
1647.

1647
1124

45
45

75
75
75
75
75
75
92
45
45
45

Percentage
87.76
90.78
91.99
90.22
81.26
88.75
85.08
84.35
86.11
81.63
86.80
80.07
80.94

100.00

0583-2020
Page 11




1211119
08:06

LAPWAI MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL

Attendance Totals (ADA)

AYP Sub—Totals:

Number
Student
273
113

53

0

9

226

13

2

23

Percent
Present

89.
88.
87.

86.
89.
93.
92.
91.

73%
49%
81%

0%
68%
42%
71%
45%
78%

Description

ALL Students Selected
Lunch F/R vs Non F/R
IEP vs Non-IEP
ELL vs Non-ELL

Race: Hispanic

Race: American Indian or Alaska Native

Race: Multi-Racial

Race: Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific

Race: White

69

Vs

vs

vs

vs

vs

Non-H
Non-I
Non-MR
Non-P
Non-W

160
220
273
264

47
260
271
250

Students
Students
Students
Students
Students
Students
Students
Students

w/
w/
w/
w/
w/
w/
w/
w/

0583-2020
Page 12

90.
90.
89.
89.
91.
89.
89.
89.

64%
20%
73%
84%
30%
53%
2%
56%

Present
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present
Present

Present




LAPWAI SCHOOL
DISTRICT

Special Forces Team

Board Back-Up
December 2019

As of December 11, 2019, the Lapwai Special Education Program serves 116 students in the following Primary Disability
categories:
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Student Enrollment Comparison

Student Enrollment Comparison
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Students Served by Grade
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Students Served by Gender
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SPECIAL FORCES CREED

We are Lapwai Special Forces. We are Educators and are members of a team. We serve the children and families of
the Lapwai community and the sovereign nation of the Nez Perce Tribe. We will always place the mission of
educating, nurturing, and guiding our students first. We will never accept defeat. We will never quit. We will never
leave a student behind. We are disciplined, trained and proficient in our educational tasks and responsibilities. We
are experts and we are professionals. We stand ready to defend, engage, and advocate for the students served by
our Special Forces Team. We are guardians of their educational rights and their future. We are proud members of our
Educational Special Forces.
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Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

Board report
1 message

William Bigman <wbigman@lapwai.org>
To: Nathan Weeks <nweeks@lapwai.org>

Football
Helmet reconditioning
Scheduling

Volleyball
Schedule

Basketball

League problems with C-squad and girls JV
Moving of games and game time

Division 2 gym rental for D2 District tournament
Concessions opportunities

Baseball
Schedule

Softball
Schedule
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Policy Title: LAPWAI SCHOOL DISTRICT INDIAN POLICIES AND Code 204.5
PROCEDURES FOR IMPACT AID

It is the intent of the Lapwai School District that all Indian Children of school age have equal
access to all programs, services and activities offered. The District is dedicated to consulting
with local Tribal officials and parents of Indian children in the planning and development of
Indian Policies and Procedures, general education programs, and activities. These policies will
be reviewed annually and revisions will be made within 90 days of the determination that
requirements are not adequately being met.

Policy 1: The Lapwai School District will disseminate relevant applications, evaluations,
program plans and information related to the District’s education program and activities with
sufficient advance notice to allow Tribes and parents of Indian children the opportunity to review
and make recommendations.

How?
a) Distributed to all Nez Perce Tribe employees by email
b) Available on the District website at www.lapwai.org
c¢) Linked at the Lapwai School District Facebook Page: Lapwai School District #341
d) Sent home with all students Preschool through 12 Grade
e) Copies available at the District Office at 404 S. Main St.
f) Copies distributed during fall parent-teacher conferences
g) Available at the Annual Impact Aid Meeting

How Far in Advance?
The Lapwai School District will disseminate relevant applications, evaluations, program
plans and information related to the District’s education program no later than November
30" annually.

Policy 2: The Lapwai School District will provide an opportunity for Tribes and parents of
Indian children to provide their views on the District's educational program and activities,
including recommendations on the needs of their children and Indian Policies and Procedures
(IPPs): A Reference Guide for Evaluating IPPs on how the District's may help those children
realize the benefits of the District's education programs and activities.

As part of this requirement, the Lapwai School District will:

(1) Notify Tribes and the parents of Indian children of the opportunity to submit comments and
recommendations, considering the tribe's preference for method of communication, and

(1) Modify the method of and time for soliciting Indian views, if necessary, to ensure the
maximum participation of Tribes and parents of Indian children.
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Procedure 2(a): The parents of Indian children and members of the Tribe can provide
input on the educational program and activities through the Annual Impact Aid
Questionnaire distributed as described in Policy 1; a-g.

Procedure 2(b): It is recommended the parents of Indian Children complete and return
the Annual Impact Aid Questionnaire prior to January 31% annually, yet questionnaires

are welcome throughout the year and remain available on the District website. Input is

always welcome by contacting the Superintendent as well.

Procedure 2(c): The superintendent or their designee will contact the Tribe annually to
solicit their preference of communication.

Procedure 2(d): The Superintendent will revise their approach to communication when
requested by the Tribe.

Procedure 2(e): The Superintendent will utilize multiple methods of communication to
reach the maximum number of parents as described in Policy 1; a-g. The Superintendent
will also confer with the Nez Perce Tribe Education Department to select times for
meetings that do not conflict with Tribal holidays and events.

Policy 3: The Lapwai School District will, at least annually, assess the extent to which Indian
children participate on an equal basis with non-Indian children in the District’s education
program and activities. As part of this requirement, the District will:

(i) Share relevant information related to Indian children's participation in the District's
education program and activities with Tribes and parents of Indian children;and

(i) Allow Tribes and parents of Indian children the opportunity and time to review and
comment on whether Indian children participate on an equal basis with non-Indian
children.

Procedure 3: The Lapwai School District will annually examine and evaluate the
Indian participation in all educational programs and activities.

What programs will be evaluated?

e Extended Learning/After School Programs

e Extracurricular Activities and Clubs

e Athletics

¢ Gifted and Talented Programs

e Advance Placement/College and Career Readiness Activities
e All Other Programs and Activities

How will the analysis occur?

The Superintendent will request enrollment records for all educational
programs and activities. Should a discrepancy in participation be identified,
the Superintendent will immediately notify the Board of Trustees for input
on corrective action.
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What data will be used?

Enrollment records from the District student information system for all
schools as well as registration records and rosters for all programs.

When will the analysis occur?

The analysis will occur prior to January 31% annually. A second analysis
may be requested by the Board of Trustees should a concern be reported.

Procedure 3(a): The Lapwai School District will communicate the results of the
evaluation with the Tribes and parents of Indian children no later than February 1%
annually utilizing the same communication methods as described in Policy 1; a-g.

Procedure 3(b): The Lapwai School District will ensure Tribes and parents of Indian
children will be afforded the opportunity and time to review and comment on whether
Indian children participate on an equal basis with non-Indian children.

How?

a) Annual Impact Aid Questionnaire

b) Annual Impact Aid Meeting

c) Fall and Spring Parent-Teacher Conferences

d) Monthly School Board Meetings

e) Contacting the Superintendent

f) Indian Parent Committee Meetings

g) All Other Committee Meetings and School Events

When is the Annual Impact Aid Meeting?
The annual Impact Aid Meeting is scheduled no later than November 30™.
How far in advance of the meeting will the evaluation be shared?

Participation evaluation information will be shared a minimum of two weeks
prior to the Annual Impact Aid Meeting and sooner whenever possible.

Policy 4: The Lapwai School District will modify the IPPs if necessary, based upon the results
of any assessment or input as described in this document.

How and when can Tribes or parents of Indian children can make recommendations for changes
to the IPPs?

Recommendations are welcome throughout the year by contacting the Superintendent as
well as encouraged at the following:
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a) Annual Impact Aid Questionnaire

b) Annual Impact Aid Meeting

c) Fall and Spring Parent-Teacher Conferences

d) Monthly School Board Meetings

e) Indian Parent Committee Meetings

f) All Other Committee Meetings and School Events

Who evaluates the recommendations?

The recommendations are evaluated by the Lapwai School District Board of Trustees
with input welcome from the Nez Perce Tribe Education Department and Lapwai
School District Indian Parent Committee.

Who decides if the IPPs will be revised to accommodate these recommendations?

The Lapwai School District Board of Trustees determines if the IPPs will require
revision based on the recommendations.

How will the Tribes and parents of Indian children be made aware of the changes?
The Tribes and parents of Indian children be made aware of the changes as described in
Policy 1; a-g.

Policy 5: The Lapwai School District will respond at least annually in writing to
comments and recommendations made by Tribes or parents of Indian children, and
disseminate the responses to the Tribe and parents of Indian children prior to the
submission of the IPPs by the District.

How will the District respond to the comments received through the IPP consultation process?

The District will respond in writing annually, grouped by topic, to the Tribe and
parents of Indian children.

When will the District respond to comments and recommendations?
The District will respond to comments and recommendations no later than February 1%
annually.

How will the responses be disseminated?

The responses will be shared widely as described in Policy 1; a-g. The written
responses by group will also be published in the Tac Titoogan Newspaper.

Policy 6: The Lapwai School District will provide a copy of the IPPs annually to the
affected Tribe.

How and when will the IPPs will be sent to the Tribe?

The District will send the IPPs to the Tribe no later than January 3 1% annually
according to their preferred method of communication as described in Policy 2.
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Date of Adoption: Legal
Reference: April 20, 1998

Readopted: 8/20/12

Revised: 8/16/04, 9/15/14, 10/19/15, 12/19/16, 11/20/17
Reviewed: 11/19/18

Related References:
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Series 200

Policy Title: FEDERAL IMPACT FUNDS POLICY Code: 204.5.1

Impact Aid Funds have been provided to local school districts in lieu of taxes and other
revenue sources. Such funds contribute to the development and implementation of a basic
education program for all students enrolled in the public schools. Recent amendments to Impact
Aid provide additional funds for schools with eligible Indian students when the district gives
assurance that tribes and parents have been afforded the opportunity to make recommendations
regarding the needs of their children and to be involved in the planning and development of the
basic educational program. Recognizing that the Board of Trustees is the ultimate authority in
defining the educational program of that district, the superintendent will establish procedures to
assure the involvement of the Tribe and the parents of Indian students in the development of the
basic educational program and determine the overall needs of the school district. The assurances
must also be reviewed on an annual basis. (See 204.5)

Legal Reference:

Date of Adoption:

April 20, 1998

Readopted: 8/20/12

Revised: 8/16/04, 9/15/14

Reviewed: 10/19/15, 10/17/16, 12/19/16, 11/19/18

Related Reference:
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Series 200

Policy Title: FEDERAL IMPACT FUNDS PROCEDURES Code: 204.5.2

As part of its annual review of the school program, the District will conduct public
hearings and information sessions prior to December of each school year in a centrally located
area most easily accessed by Indian parents and tribal officials. All parents of Indian students (and
tribal officials) will be invited to attend these meetings. Representatives from the B.I.A. (Bureau
of Indian Affairs) office will also be invited. At these hearings, the District will:

Review the educational goals and educational philosophy of thedistrict.

Review the identified needs of the district.

Discuss programs and services, which are presently in existence.

Review and discuss the direction for future programs.

Solicit input from parents and/or Nez Perce Tribal Officials and representatives. The district

will gather information concerning the Indian community views on education issues,

including the frequency, location and time of the meetings. This input

will be solicited through an annual questionnaire. The objective of the annual questionnaire

and meeting is to consult and involve tribal officials and parents of Indian children in the

planning and development of the LEA’s educational programs and activities.

Review the budget, inform the public where the money comes from and where it goes.

6. Inform parents and Tribal officials of the various means and avenues (school board meetings,
consultations, annual budget hearings for the entire public, etc.) which the school will utilize
to afford the opportunity for discussing educational needs and solicitinginput.

7. Disseminate in a timely manner to Tribal officials and parents the application, evaluations,
and program plans of programs assisted by Impact Aid funds. Allow the tribe and parents of
Indian children an opportunity to review the materials, provide input on the needs of Indian
children, and recommend ways the school district can help Indian children benefit from the
LEA’s educational programs and activities.

8. The district will assess the input on annual basis and modify LEA policies and procedures

based on that input. The Impact Aid Advisory Committee will assist in all of these

procedures. The district will modify the IPPs, if necessary, based upon input from the tribe
and parents.
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Legal Reference:

Date of Adoption: April 20, 1998
Readopted: 8/20/12

Revised: 8/16/04, 9/15/14, 12/19/16
Reviewed: 10/19/15, 10/17/16, 11/19/18

Related Reference:
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November 21, 2019
To: Dr. Aiken, Dr. Penney, Mr. Bigman and the Lapwai Board of Trustees
Lapwai School District

404 South Main Street, Lapwai Idaho 83540

Dear Lapwai School District:

| am sending this letter to inform you of my immediate resignation November 21, 2019 from my position
as the (C) Squad Basketball Coach. Unfortunately, this resignation is due to the hostile and unsafe work
environment | have witnessed and experienced with Head Coach Eric Spencer. My daughter and

" grandchildren being threatened physically is unacceptable.

| apologize for any inconvenience that my resignation may cause to Lapwai High School. It is my hope
that by bringing this situation to your attention, some type of action can be taken to prevent this from
happening to the next person who steps into my position or any other position within the school.

Although | am very upset at the situation that has necessitated my résignation, I am glad for the
opportunity you gave me to be part of a very successful basketball program. Thank you for your
understanding and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Bob Jungert

Cc: Dr. Aiken, Dr. Penney, Mr. Bigman and the Lapwai Board of Trustees

101




David Aiken

From: Tui Moliga <tuim@nezperce.org> on behalf of Tui Moliga
Sent: Friday, November 22, 2019 2:12 PM

To: David Aiken

Cc: Taricia Moliga

Subject: Resignation

Dr. Aiken,

First off | would like to thank you and the Lapwai School District for the opportunity to make an impact in these young
people’s lives by trusting me enough to become a coach. | love all of these kids like they are my own. There isn’t
anything | wouldn’t do for these kids to.help them succeed in life.

respectfully resigning from my coaching positions (MS Football, HS Baseball) immediately.

hank you once again tor a

for our kids and community.

Tui Moli ga
Nez Perce Fisheries
Coho Hatchery Monitoring Biologist

(Work) 208-621-4636
( Cell) 208-790-6744

1
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David Aiken

From: Terri Bartman <terri.bartman.01@gmail.com> on behalf of Terri Bartman
Sent: Wednesday, December 04, 2019 3:04 PM

To: David Aiken

Subject: Sorry but | need to put my health first.

I Terri Bartman as of 4:00 p.m. on December the 4th recited from my kitchen. Duties.

Thank you Terri Bartman

1
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